STEPHEN FREEDMAN

EASTERN REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT

RICHARD C. AUGUSTYN

CENTRAL REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT

JESSE R. MORELAND

WESTERN REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT
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33.
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Warren L. Olson
Ernest L. Rostock
Larry G. Harmon
Frederick L. Griffin
Rodney D. Wing
Charles Wm. Henry
Stephen Freedman
Lucy Wing

T.P. Fedderson

Al Leslie

Mary Leslie

James D. Branstetter
Jack Tod

Bessie A, Branstetter
Chris Hedges

Jesse R. Moreland
Wilma Mooreland

Wm. B. (Rip) West
Richard Daugherty

Ed Hutchens

Rodger M. Shepherd
Rodger F, Shepherd
Forrest Jones

Henry H. Lyon

Robert Howard
William J. Kemp, Jr.
J. Paul Kelly

Nell Kelly

Maury G. Tasem
Addie Tasem

Donald Fabbi

Barbara Fabbi
Roberta M, McHenry
W. Dennis McHenry
Lawrence L. Carpenter

FREDERICK L. GRIFFIN

PRESIDENT

MEMBERSHIP ROSTER

34 North Main Street
3008 S.W. Nye

P.0. Box 324

512 So. Palm Avenue
28439 Rosslyn

7400 Pembroke Avenue
18 Highland Drive
28439 Rosslyn

303 No. 15th Street
1201 E., 21st

1201 E. 21st

311 So. Valley Street
3427 Wo. 47th Place
311 So. Valley Street
621 W, 6lst Street
1015 No. Iastitute
1015 No. Institute
413 Monroe Street

884 Lulu Avenue

P.0. Box 66

717 No. Belmont Avenue
717 No. Belmont Avenue
Rt. 3 ,

1220 W. Jefferson Street
1242 Jamaca

1935 Floradale Street

401 National Bank Building
401 National Bank Building

519 Verdin Street
519 Verdin Street
3804 El Jardin
3804 E1 Jardin
Trexend, Rt, 1
Trexend, Rt. 1
3612 Amherst Road

W. DENNIS McHENRY

TREASURER

RAY J. BRYAN

INFORMATION DIRECTOR

WILLIAM 1. PREGGORS, JR.

Denison, IA 51442
Pendleton, OR 97801
Wentzville, MO 63385
Palatka, FL 32077
Garden City, MI 48135
Bakersfield, CA 93308
Wallingford, CT 06492
Garden City, MI 48135
Denison, IA 51442
Hutchinson, KS 67501
Hutchinson, KS 67501
Eureka, KS 67045
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Eureka, KS§ 67045
Kansas City, MO 64113

Colorado Springs, CO 80903
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Kingman, AZ 86401

Las Vegas, NV 89119
Salem, MO 65560
Springfield, OH 45503
Springfield, OH 45503
New Carlisle, OH 45344
Springfield, OH 45506
Casper, WY 82601

So. E1 Monte, CA 91733
South Bend, IN 46601
South Bend, IN 46601
El Cajon, CA 92021

El Cajon, CA 92021

Las Vegas, NV 89102
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Bettendorf, TA 52722
Bettendorf, TA 52722
Cheyenne, WY 82001
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Robert W. Browm
Merwyn B. Valentine
Marion C. Milholland
Evelyn Milholland
Robert W. Gilbert
Elton Gish

Lynda Gish

Don Mapgnuson

Jim Garrity

Vernon E. Russell
Marlin Glascow

Don Harmed

Dora Harned

Delmer Hybertson
Euxgene E. Burger
Kenneth M, Rock

Mrs. Kenneth M. Rock
A.E. Olson

Mrs. A.E. Olson

Ray Bryan

Frank Blanton

Burl Ford

Pauline Hudson
Lewis L. Hudson
Robert Caylor

Paul H. Houpt ~
Larry Whitlock
William Dreggors, Jr.
Richard C, Augustyn
Ronald E. Haglund
Mrs. Jack B. Tod
Ronald F. Leland
Dave Richter

Larry Veneziano
Mary Beth Veneziano
Jerry E. Turner
Cerald Brown

Esta Brown

Frank B. Miller
Pauline Prine

Don Cartwright
William E. Ray
Timothy Askew
Charles Brown
Myron J. Carlson
Richard Case

‘Herbert Kamlns

Paul H. Summers
Rudy N, Werner
Claude R. Herdman
TIda Herdman
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110 Hazelwood

1235 No. California
Rt. 2, Box 368

Rt. 2, Box 368

245 Coldstrem Drive
3157 Dogwood Ln,
3157 Dogwood Ln.
1420 Cheyenne Avenue
367 Signal Hill Road
735 Brilarwood Drive
615 Arroya Parkway
Rt. 1, Box 475

Rt. 1, Box 475

6941 W. 15th Street

111 Moyne Drive

111 Moyne Drive

505 Hillside

505 Hillside

201 Curtiss Hall, I.S.U.

304 E. McCreight

307 Country Club Road
1362 N. Hughes Avenue
1362 N. Hughes Avenue
2508 E., Willamette Avenue
211 S8. Chauncy Street
1041 - 20th Street, S.E.
Rt. 3, Box 599

640 S, Harvard Avenue

5715 Bellaire Blvd., Apt. 35

3427 N. 45th Place
1706 N. McAllister Avenue

324 Hawthorne Drive
324 Hawthorne Drive
Box 6651, Gaynor Rd., Rt. 1
Drawer #1

Drawer #1

1720 W. Pine

219 So. Duncan

1107 30th Street

5143 Leighton

8978 Christine Drive
5637 Glenwood

1422 Merryview In,
Box 8A

84 Lincoln Blvd.
11919 Ashcroft Street
1102 7th Avenue No.
1045 Admiral Road
1045 Admiral Road

Casper, WY 82601
Hastings, NB 68901
Sequim, WA 98382
Sequim,WA 98382

Port Neches, TX 77651
Port Neches, TX 77651
Alliance, NB 69301
King of Prussia, PA 19406
Galion, OH 44833
Ormond Beach, FL. 32074
Chico, CA 95926

Chico, CA 95926
Centerville, SD 57014
Indianapolis, IN 46224
Abilene, KS 67410
Abilene, KS 67410
Abilene, K5 67410
Abilene, KS 67410
Ames, IA 50010

Springfield, OH 45506
Casper, WY 82601
Fresno, CA 93728
Fresno, CA 93728
Colorado Springs, CO 80908
Columbia City, IN 46725
Cedar Rapids, IA 52403
De Land, FL 32720
Addison, IL 60101
Houston, TX 77036
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Tempe, AZ 85281

Bensenville, IL 60106
Bensenville, IL 60106
Goshen, OH 45122

Two Buttes, CO 81084

Two Buttes, CO 81084
Tulsa, OK 74127

Newton, KS 67114

Cloquet, MN 55720
Lincoln, NB 68504
Brighton, MI 48116
Shawnee Mission, KS 66202
Hibbing, MN 55746
Stillman Valley, IL 61084
Merrick, L.I., N.Y. 11566
Houston, TX 77035

Texas City, TX 77590
Dunedin, FL 33528
Dunedin, ¥FL 33528
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125,
126,
127,
128,
129,
130.
131.
132,
133.
134,
135,
136.
137.
138,
139.

I. J. Meidam
Thomas D. Wolfe
D. Pat Morris

M. C. Parker

Roy Galloway
Gertrude Galloway
John A. Slagle
Bob Williams
Evelyn C. Norling
Paulinz Leveless
Steve Reshke
Leslie D, Ellicott
Marc Plerce

Eric Pierce

Noel H, Waldrop
Duane Engle

Dale E. Dawson

B. Z. Cashman III
John Cashman

John Cothern

Bob Alexander
Mike Bliss

Jack Riesselman
James C. Hillistad
Frank R. Jones’
Mark Henry

John Woodard
Graham Barnes
Charles H. Barnes
Ed Batts

Ron G. Crane

Ray Casey

Marvin Miller

Ray Richter

Chuck Halbert.
Charlie Halbert

E. R. (Hank) Wankel

John L. Higbee
Gil Hill1
Floyd M. Barnes

Stephanie A. Barnes
L. B. (Pat) Winfield

Ctto R. Boll

‘Robert M. Brimhall

Bronson Hoffman
Gary Gilmore
Kim Sievert

Jo Dreggors
Everett Mull
Gordon Marsh
Bill Galloway
Wallace Wright
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2106 19th Avenue No.
P.0. Box 190

435 Roosevelt Street
P.0. Box 297

105 Harkins Drive
105 Harkins Drive

Rt, 2, Box 23
[;n'i')z Me'l racoa AvroaTin

052 lrose Avenue
432 So. Lorraine
432 So. Lorralne
520 So. Factory
3289 E. 1/2 Road
Rt. 2’ Box 104
Rt. 2, Box 104
P.0. Box 1425

6 Wheatland Drive

3113 So. Troy Avenue

Rt. 1, Crews Lake Road
Rt, 1

205 wWhitman Road

2150 So. Ogden

736 So. 45th

Jim's Secondhand Store
Rt, 2

230 Center Street

Box 204

358 Beartown Road

776 Cedar Street

Rt. 2

P.0. Box 376

441 No. Brewer Street
1231 W. Park Street

P.0. Box 768

15113 No. Brentwood Street
15113 No. Brentwood Street
1302 Monroe Street

4729 W. Broadway

1420 Kingsbury Ct.

Box 41

Box 41

13 E. Peebles Road

1721 So. Saunders Street
Box 43, 81 Spring Street
5110 San Aquario Drive
31788 Windsor

20157 Suisun Drive

Rt. 3, Box 566

31100 Rayburn

458 Chestnut

19 Southview Drive

8100 Golden Field Way

Texas City, TX 77590
Auburn, NB 68305
Coalinga, CA 9321C
Goodland, KS 67735
Winchester, KY 40391
Winchester, KY 40391
Parker, PA 16049
Hemet, CA 92343
Wichita, XS 67211
Wichita, X5 67211
Enterprise, KS 67441
Clifton, CG 81520
Yorkville, IL 60560
Yorkville, IL 60560
Lubbock, TX 79412
Enderlin, ND 58027
Hutchinson, KS 67501
Lakeland, FL 33803
Lakeland, FL 33803
Buhl, ID 83316
Winterhaven, FL 33880
Denver, CO 80210
Lincoln, NB 68510
Kenmore, ND 58746
Cottontown, TN 37048
Petersburg, MI 49270
Sedona, AZ 86336
Painted Post, NY 14870
Elmira, NY 14904
Zionsville, IN 46077
Vinita, OK 74301
Vinita, OK 74301
Butte, MT 59701

Mt. Shasta, CA 96067
Channelview, TX 77530
Channelview, TX 77530
Pekin, IL €1554
Muskogee, OK 74401
Golden, CO 80401

De Borgla, MT 59803
De Borgia, MT 59803
Memphis, TN 38109
Appleton, WI 54911
Wedron, IL 60557

San Diego, CA 92109
Garden City, MI 48135
Cupertino, CA 95014
DeLand, FL 32720
Livonia, MI 48135
Corning, CA 96021
Oroville, CA 95965
Sacramento, CA 95823
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144,
145,
146.
147.
148,
149,
150.

151.
152,
153.
154,
155,
156.
157.
158.
153.
160.
i6l.
162.
163.
164.
165,
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174,
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182,
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188,
189.

Clyde A. Patocka
Frank Deck
Elaine Deck

Bill Heitkotter
Madeline Heitkotter
Don Smith

Mark Hagen
Ronald Griffin
Allan Stupp

Todd Kirk

Bruce Stevenson

William P. Cosner
Dean Cosner

Dr. James Shoenthal
Mrs. Alaska Mattox
Tech Hetteroth

Lambert R. Belina

Tommy Middleton

R. L. Lundgren {Larry)
Jack D, Roberts

Max A, James

Richard A, Srubas
Theodore F. Huene
Sheridan E. Farin
Lura Love Farin
Harold R. McCarthy
Farl E. Wescoatt
Willard V. Hufschmid
Charles G. Stuart

Tom G. Moulton

James E. Hinkhouse
Robert N. Wilson
Winslow Trueblood

M. L. Mainer

Vergil R. Endicott

M. Douglas Parks
Dolores Munday Hawkius
T. C. Zephyr .

Darrell Moore
Carleton J. Anderson, Jr.
R. J. Lyons

Robert M. Hines
Richard E. Perry

Mrs. Charles R. Anderson
Jean C. Camp.

John P, Camp, Jr.
Garry A. Nelson
Daniel F, Stegman, Sr.
Mary H. Barber

Thomas A. Jones
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MEMBERSHTIP ROSTER (CON'T)

P.0. Box 326

4809 E. University, Apt. 103
4809 E. University, Apt. 103
35 E. Cornell

35 E. Cormell

1521 Brookside

2565 E. 219th St.

10300 San Carlos

General Delivery

29904 3rd Ave. S.W.

Box 690

P.0, Box A

P.0. Box A

80 W. Bridge Street

1022 E. 63rd

39 Lakeside Drive

Box 185

P.0. Box 45

341 Machleary Street

732 No. Olive

2511 NRo. 55th Street

1901 No. 83rd Terr.

Springdale Farm, Rt. 2, Box 47
1151 Fairmont Drive

1151 Fairmont Drive

745 E Street

3601 E. Tonopah Avenue

4618 S.E. 43rd

2428 Eaton Gate Rd.

17 Cornelia Avenue, R.D, No. 1

12612 Chilton Rd.

6028 N.E. 203rd Street
212 W, McCord Street
Hines Rd., Rt., 1, Box 765
303 E. Ninth

Harding Farm, R.D. No. 1
9273 Skyline Blwd.

832 Floretta Drive N.W.
56 Kettle Creek Rd.

335 Columbia Avenue, N.W.
P.0. Box 782

608 No. 10th

246 Main Street

5051 Ashley Drive

5051 Ashley Drive

5950 Williams Drive, #19
2788 Westminister Drive
823 45th Street

4811 Atwood Road

95663
93727
93727
93705

Penryn, CA

Fresno. CA

Fresno, CA

Fresno, CA

Fresno, CA 93705

Oxnard, CA 93030

Long Beach, CA 90810

South Gate, CA 90280

Sonora, CA 95370

Federal Way, WA 98002

Humbolt, Saskatchewan,
Canada SOK2A0

New Hope, PA 189138

New Hope, PA 18938

New Hope, PA 18938

Tacoma, WA 98404

Bridgeton, NJ 08302

Hay Springs, NB 69347

Hawthorne, FL 32640

Nanaimo, B. C. Canada

Rialto, CA 92376

Omaha, NB 68104

Kansas City, KS 66112

Mount Pleasant, TA 52641

San Brunmo, CA 94066

San Bruno, CA 94066

Martinez, CA 94553

North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Portland, OR 97206

Lake Orion, MI 48035

Ballston Lake, NY 12019

Correctionville, TA 51016

Philadelphia, PA 19154

Seattle, WA 98155

Centralia, IL 62801

Independence, MO 64058

Ogallala, NB 69153

Otisville, NY 10963

Oakland, CA 94611

Albuquerque, NM 87107

Weston, CT (06880

Aiken, SC 29801

West Monroe, LA 71291

Memphis, TX 79245

Tidioute, PA 16351

Jackson, MS 39211

Jackson, MS 39211

Corpus Christi, TX 78412

Florissant, MO 63033

Des Moines, IA 50265

Sandston, VA 23150
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215,
216.
217.
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219.
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221,
222,
223,
224,
225.
226,
227.
228,
229.

Samuel L. Edwards

Ernest S. Abrams
James B. Dorris
James 0. Dennis
Sally V. Krasne
Dowlass H. Selby
Barbara Cox
Dennis €. Kotan
Wesley W. Gordon
Clark H. Gilbert
Lynne M. Gilbert
Rick H. Jones
Harold Carlin
Letha Zuspan
Charles Zuspan
Dolores Crocket
Ray Crocket
George Makler
Evelyn P. Makler
Robert M. Bowers
Janet Bond
Richard Bogart
Roman Zebrowskl
John S. Lassiter, Sr.
Carl D. Bush

Paul J. Kaiser
Charles Wohlcke
J. C. Kirkpatrick
William O. Davis
Grant 0. Barmes
Tod Young
Douglas R. Willets
Mike Bonne

C. E. Fording
Marion Fording
Richard Fording
Scott Bradley
Edward J. Barre, Jr.
William J. Neeley
Frank Fyalka
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MEMBERSHIP ROSTER (CON'T)

Northwood Town House,

550 W. Worth Street, Apt. X

R.D. 1

603 Harts Ridge Road, Rt. 3

837 Chenowith Loop West
6483 Rancho Park Drive
10308 Sala Place

10639 Eureka Road

795 Deland Ct.

3269 N. Mt, View Drive
P.0. Box 261

P.0.Box 261

3755 So. Shore Drive
306 Indiana Street
P.0. Box 716

P.0. Box 716

P.0. Box 167

P.0. Box 167

2816 Hilltop Road

2816 Hilltop Read

P.0. Box 644

1508 Marshall Street

2 Howard Avenue

90 Namkee Road

P.0. Box 747

459 Plunkett Avenue
816 W. 8th Street

501 N. W, 10th

240 S. W. 3rd Street

1 Beech Place

24 Harlau Drive

15230 182nd Avenue, S.E.
4309 Berkley Drive

Rt. 1

706 N. W. 10th Avenue
706 N, W. 10ch Avenue
706 ¥. W, 10th Avenue
2213 No. Tegner Road
6017 Kenneth Avenue
1813 01ld Shell Road
119 Colfax

Geneva, NY 14456

North East, MD 21901
Jackson, TN 38301

The Dalles, OR 97058
San Diego, CA 92120
Sun Valley, CA 91352
Spring Valley, CA 92077
El Cajon, CA 92020
San Diego, CA 92116
Bechtelsvyille, PA 19505
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
Dayton, OH 45404
Rapid City, SD 57701
Dos Polos, CA 93620
Dos Palos, CA 93620
Chester, CA 96020
Chester, CA 96020
Concord, CA 94520
Concord, CA 94520
Manteca, CA 95336
Antioch, CA 94509
Oak View, CA 93022
Blue Point, NY 11715
Dania, FL 33004
Aiken, SC 29801

Erie, PA 16502
Pendleton, OR 97801
Pendleton, OR 97801
Bay Shore, NY 11706
Scotia, NY 12302
Monroe, WA 98272
Tampa, FL 33610
Knightstown, IN 46148
Dania, FL 33004
Dania, FL 33004
Dania, FL 33004
Turlock, CA 95380
Falr Oaks, CA 95628
Mobile, AL 36607

Mt, Olive, IL 62069
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INFORMATION DIRECTOR
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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DRIP POINTS

Hershey, Pennsylvania, has been selected as the site for the S5th Natiomal
(N.I.A.) Show. Members of the show committee announced that the 5th National
Insulator show will be held in the newly built Hershey Motor Lodge Convention
Center in Hershey, Pennsylvania. .

The center is air conditioned, contains more than 15,000 sq. ft. of floor
space that will provide room for 200 to 250 8'-30" tables. Parking is available
in a 700 car paved parking lot with an additional area available for 1000 cars.

Food services are available in the convention center. These services in-
clude banquet room and space for annual business meeting.

“T~ge¥iices. from the ‘convention center include adequate electrical wiring,
whits table cloths for each table, twenty four hour security, table signs and
regisfration tags and national publicity for the show. _

" There are many attractions for the family within one mile of the conven-
tion center, These include the Hershey Amusement Park, the Hershey Museum,
the Hershey Rose Gardens (tours), the Hershey Chocolate Factory (tourg), the
antique.and craft. shops, and a movie theatre.

."fhe E;ﬁtéﬁivé date'is June 28 -12 p.m. to June 30 - 5 p.m.

Thé site and the facilities are excellent, so mark your calendars — and '
plan for the largest and best N.I.A. Convention to date. Information concerning

reservations will be available soon.
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CENTRAL REGIONAL VICE PRESICENT

JESSE R. MORELAND

WESTERN REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT
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Alabama
228. William J. Neeley
355. Lee E. Thornton

L66. Terrill Goode
509. Larry Richards

Connecticut

7. Stephen Freedman

179, Carleton J. Anderson,

dr.

254, William L. Brookfield
259, Douglas Mac Gillvary

299. El1 Bennett

348. Charles N. Angevine

358. N. Patricia Shonk
413, Michael Langton
419, John H. de Sousa
422, Lawrence Wyer
436. Leslie R. Harris
486. Howard E. Giles
515. Mark Field

518. Warren Rogers
519. Todd S. Rogers
524, Roy Krager

551, Linda Gallick

FREDERICK L. GRIFFIN

PRESIDENT

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

EASTERN

1813 01d Shell Road
Rt. 2, Box 297

1205 Birchwood St.
1367 Goodman Ave.

18 Highland Drive

56 Kettle Creek Rd.
Greenwoods East

51 Avondale Rd.

59 Castle Ln.

41 Circle Dr.

Box 17, R.D. 3

315 Main St.

229 Wintonbury Ave.
29 Franklin Rd.

67 Riggs Ave.

600 University Ave.
15 Berkeley Cir.
RFD 2, Box 253

RFD 2, Box 253
Painter Rd.

130 Wiebe Ave.
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RAY J. BRYAN

INFORMATION DIRECTOR

WILLIAM J. EREGGORS, JR.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Mobile, AL 36607
Dora, AL 35062
Birmingham, AL 35215
Mobil, AL 36605

L’l«

Wallingford, CT 06492
Weston, CT 068890

Norfolk, CT 06058
Manchester, CT 06040

Milford, CT 06460
Windsor Locks, CT 06096
Westbrook, CT 06498
Westport, CT 06880
Bloomfield, CT 06002
Cromwell, CT 06416
West Hartford, CT 06107
Bridgeport, CT 06602
Newington, CT 06111
¥Willimantiec, CT 06226
Willimantic, CT 06226
Southbury, CT 06488
Stratford, CT 06497

17
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Delaware

527.

Mark Foulsham

District of Columbia
477, Roy Licari
Florida
4. Prederick L. Griffin
46. Marlin Glascow
64, William Dreggors, Jr.
86. Claude R. Herdman
87. 1Ida Herdman
105, B. Z. Cashman III
106, John Cashman
108. Bob Alexander
135. Jo Dreggors
157. Tommy Middleton
213. John S. LaSSiterp Sre
221. Douglas R. Wiliets
223. C. E. Fording
224, Marion Fording
225. Richard Fording
249. David E. Willets
255, Leonard L. Linscott
256, Alan Rodgers
309, Frank Speal, Jr.
315. Floyd Kidder
316. Mrs. Floyd Kidder
324, Elmer W. King
335. Robert L. Jacobs
337« Harold Pont
356, Lon C. Holy
357. Mrs. V. 0. Brough
359. G. Ge. Black _
377 W. Lynn Stanger
380. Mrs. Robert F. Adams
381. Robert F. Adams
452. George Dueben
58%. Erwin E. Essig
£85. Mike Usina
€14. Nicholas Lynde Smith

109 Adams Dam Rd.

Box 7175

512 So. Palm Avenue
615 Arroya Parkway
Rt. 3, Box 566

1045 Admiral Road
1045 Admiral Road
3113 So. Troy Avenue
Rt. 1, Crews Lake Road
205 Whitman Road

Rt. 3, Box 566

P,0. Box 45

P.0. Box 747

4309 Berkley Drive
706 N. W. 10th Avenue
706 N. W. 10th Avenue
706 No. W. 10th Avenue
209 Lambright St.
3557 Nicklaus Dr.

126 N. W. 104th St.
Box 516

3101 Vasco ‘St.

3101 Vasco 3t.

64 Lighthouse Ave.
1325 No. Fern Creek
2101 S. W. 4th Ave.
6800 S. W. 5th St.
115 Washington St.
Rt. 5' Box 20?

P.0. Box 1645

707 N. E. 113th St.
707 N« E. '113th St.
12“’51 95th Ave. No.
Rt. 15’ Slader Rd.

21 Sanchez Ave.

157 So. Roscoe Blvd.

Wilmington, DE 19807

Washington, D.C. 20044

Palatka, FL 32077
Ormond Beach, FL 32074
De Land, FL 32720
Dunedin, FL 33528
Dunedin, FL 33528
Lakeland, PL 33803
Lakeland, FL 33803
Winterhaven, FL 33880
Deland, FL 32720
Hawthorne, FL 32640
Dania, FL 33004

Tampz, FL 33610

Danis, FL 33004

Dania, FL 33004

Tampa, FL 33604
Pitusville, FIL. 32780
Miami Shores, FL 33150
Hilliard, FL 32046
Punta Gorda, FL 33950
Punta Gorda, FL 33950
st. AugllstintE. PL 3208L|
Orlando, FL 32803
Miami, FI, 33129
Pembroke Pines, FL 3302-
St. Augustine, FL 32084
Cantonment, FL 32503
Brooksville, FL 33512
Miami, FL 33161

Miami, FL 33161
Seminole, FL 33542

No. Ft. Myers, FL 3390°
St. Augustine, FL 3208
Ponta Vedra Beach, FL
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Florida (Con®t)

615. Elwood B. Parker, Jr.

Georgia

542. Cpt. Gerald G. Tanghe

Maine

345. Scott L. Ewing

Maryland

191. Ernest S. Abrams

425, Mrs. James P. Collins
480, ¥rank Chris topher

497. M. Hauffman
569. Cecil J. Baxley

Massachusetts

26%. Roderick M. Ladd

343. Joanne Humphrey
344, Bill Humphrey
445. Randy Koopman
k5?7. Elmer F. Cronin
461. Elaine N. Gilgis
462. John R. Gilgis

7927 Mendoza Dr.

105-B Butts St.

18 Crescent View Ave.

R.D. 1

7308 Cloverdale Dr.
6052 Marquette Rd.
641 Plymouth Rd.
10422 Julep Ave.

k5 Mary's In.

7 Warfield Place

7 Warfield Place

994 Providence Rd.
Priscilla Rdc. Rt. 1
6 Henry Terr., Apt. 17
6 Henry Terr., Apt. 17

Jacksonville, PL 132217

_—
<5
S

Ft. Benning, GA 31905

Cape Elizabeth, ME 14107

/

North East, MD 21901
Oxon Hill, MD 20021
Baltimore, MD 21212
Baltimore, MD 21229
Silver Spring, MD 20902

e

S5

No. Scituate, MA 02060
Northampton, MA 01060
Northampton, MA 01060
Whitinsville, MA 01588
Plymouth, MA 02360
Worcester, MA 01607
Worcester, MA 01607




=4
MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Massachusetts (Con't)

484, Jay Turner 125 Seaview Dr. Manomet, MA 02345

485, Ray Lampher 105 Richards Ave. Norgh Attleboro, MA
02760

487, Lampher 105 Richards Ave. Nor+th Attleboro, MA
02760

587. Steven M, Earle 26 Sumner St. North Eastoii, MA 02336

Mississippi

184, Jean C. Camp 5051 Ashley Drive Jackson, MS 39211

185. John P. Camp, Jr. 5051 Ashley Drive Jackson, MS 39211

333. C. L. Womack 1302 Delaware Ave, McComb, MS 39648

New Hampshire

b451,
603.

Leon H. French
C. M. Brookfield

New Jersey

Rt. 5, Box 228
11 Grove S+t.

AY

Bedford, NH 03102
Exeter, NH 03833

155. Tech Hetteroth 39 Lakeside Drive Bridgeton, NJ 08302
426, Helen Mahony 183 Brookside Dr. Medford, NJ 08055
427. Ray L. Mahony 183 Brookside Dr. Medford, NJ 03055
441, Michael Issler 273 E. Shore Tr. Sparta, NJ 07871
478. Gene Bond 15 E. Camden Ave. Moorestown, NJ 08057
479. E. Stanley Reed Hammonton Rd., Box 85 Buena, NJ 08310

489. Thomas James Terpilak 11 Beecheroft Dr. East Windsor, NJ 08520
526, Joan C. Villano 85 E. Central Ave, Maywood, NJ 07607
540. Jay H. Jenkins 31 No. Monroe St. Ridgewood, NJ 07450
576. Jay Renz 109 Balsam Rd. Wayne, NJ 07470

588. Thomas M. Twist 356 Hickory St. Kearny, NJ 07032
609. Stephen Issler 273 E. Shore Tr. Sparta, NJ 07871

[t



New York

83. Herbert Kamins
115. Graham 3arnes
116. Charles H. Barnes
169. Tom G. Moulton
176. Dolores Munday Hawkins
190, Samuel L. Edwards
212. Roman Zebrowski
218, William 0. Davis
219. Grant 0. Barnes
230, Sterling T. Finch
328+ Lelf Abt

331. David W. Haley
332. Sandra Haley

336. Richard S. Baldwin
367. Xarl R. Schroeder
374. William C. Motisher
384, Brad Miles

387. Mathew Grayson
b29, Stuart Elman
468. Brad Cook
469. Nancy Cook
470, WMickey Dutcher
471. Ellie Dutcher
472. Roger Covert
473, Tom Louden
475. Gary Coleman
476. Dieline Coleman
556, Mark Sleeper

577. James S, Morrow
592. Michael Weimer
597. Richard C. Bowman
610. Richard MacDavitt

_5_

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

North Carolins

84 Lincoln Blvd.

358 Beartown Road

776 Cedar Street

17 Cornelia Ave., ReD. 1
Harding Farm, R.D. No. 1
Northwood Town House,

550 W. North Street, Apt.

90 Namkee Road
1 Beech Place
24 Harlau Drive
11 Windsore Dr.
Rt. 1, Box 200
Hetcheltown Rd.
2 Pauline Ct.

2 Pauline Ct.
2481 Weston Ave.
39 Glen Way

12 McDonald Rd.

3 Pondfield Dr. S.
46 Wren Dr.

Allison Rd.

507 Ridge Rd.

507 Ridge Rd.

Rt. 3

Rt. 3

2 David Dr.

129 6th Ave.

11206 Winde Ine.
11206 Winde Ln.

220 Dorchester

Elm Ave.

Rt. 1, Mt. Hope Rd.
1253 LaBaron Cir.
17 Forrest Hill Dr.

Merrick, L.I., NY 11566
Painted Post, NY 14870
Elmira, NY 14904
Ballston Lake, NY 12019
Otisville, NY 10963

K Geneva, NY 14456

Blue Point, NY 11715
Bay Shore, NY 11706
Scotia, NY 12302
Scotia, NY 12302

Scotia, NY 12302
Rensselaer, NY 12144
Rensselaer, NY 12144
Niagra Falls, NY 14305
Cold Spring Harbor, NY
11724

Albany, NY 12209
Chappaqua, NY 10514
Roslyn, NY 11576
Katonah, NY 10536
Ludlowville, NY 14862
Ludlowville, NY 14862
Cortland, NY 13045
Cortland, NY 13045
Scotia, NY 12302
Troy, NY 12180
Lancaster, NY 14086
Lancaster, NY 14086
East Aurora, NY 14052
Selkirk, NY 12158
Middletown, NY 10940
Webster, NY 14580
Auburn, NY 13021

3



151

152,
121
J.J_')l

171.
183.

199.
200.
215.
277.
279.
280.
b2k,
428,
blk,
481.
482,
505.
531.
553,
567,
586.
591.
607.
613.

Rhode

433,
528.

South
180.
214,
260,

432,

John A. Slagle
William P. Cos
Dean Cosner
Dr. James Shoenthal
Robert N. Wilson
Mrs. Charles R.
Anderson
Clark H.
Lynne M.
Paul J. Kaiser

Hugh D. Summers

Max R. Bishop
Deborah I. Bishop
Theodore W. Boughton
Harry G. Thompson
Richard Laub

George C. Reed

Paul R. Loughery
Edwin F. Auth

Edgar J. Lasky

Homer Lightcap
Wendell M. Hunter
John Westrum
Frank M. Senelly
Mrs. Mildred S.
Robert W. Whippo

Gilbert
Gilbert

Hoffman

Island

Allan D, Beck
Jeff Munson

Carolina

R. J. Lyons

Carl D. Bush

Rev. Eugene L. Condon

Earle Cudd

6=

367 Signal Hill Road
Rt. 2, Box 23

P.C. Box A

P.0. Box A

80 W. Bridge Street
12612 Chilton Rd.

246 Main Street
P.0. Box 261

P.0. Box 261

816 W. 8th Street
12 Stonybrook In.
2905 4th Avenue
2905 4th Avenue
723 Hiland Ave.
236 Mallard Rd.
234 W. Broad St.
204 Kenmore Rd.
1808 Clinton Rd.
189 Rosewood Dr.
43 Nightingale In.
1695 Roberts St.
108 E. Long Ave.
139 Stenton Ave.
Box 114

325 South Richard St.
812 Meadow Ave.

Box 245, Diamond Hill Rd.
42 Albert St.

335 Columbia Avenue, N.W.
459 Plunkett Avenue
P.0. Box H

680 Jackson St.

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY {(CON'T)

King of Prussia, PA
19406

Parker, PA 16049

New Hope, PA 18938

New Hope, PA 18938

New Hope, PA 18938
Philadelphia, PA 19154

Tidioute, PA 16351
Bechtelsville, PA 1950¢
Bechtelsville, PA 1950F
Erie, PA 16502

Malvern, PA 19355
Beaver Falls, PA 15010
Beaver Falls, PA 15010
Coraopolis, PA 15108
Feasterville, PA 19047
Telford, PA 18969
Havertown, PA 19083
Norristown, PA 19401
Pittsburgh, PA 15235
Levittown, PA 19054
Nanty Glo, PA 15943

Du Bois, PA 15801

Blue Bell, PA 19422
Penns Park, PA 18943
Bedford, PA 15522
Monaca, PA 15061

28

Ashaway, RI 02804
Portsmouth, RI 02871

Aiken, SC 29801
Alken, SC 29801
Sullivan's Island, SC
29482

Spartanburg, SC 29303



Tennessee

112, Frank R. Jones

129. L. B. (Pat) Winfield
192, James B. Dorris
Vermont

389. Herbert M. Marsh
474, PFrank Anderson

568. Kenneth MacDonald
Virginia

189. Thomas A. Jones

284. Garland S. Stephens
4580 John R. Whitmore
539. Mrs. Felde G. Wailes
West Virginia

483. Harold V. Smith

_?..

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Rt. 2
13 E. Peebles Road
603 Harts Ridge Road,Rt.3

Rt. 1

Lake Shore Rd.

RD 2, Northfield Rd.
Weston's Trailer Park

4811 Atwood Road
P.0. Box 2“4’3

281 Gratton St.
Tribulation Creek
Kenmore Rd.

P.0. Box 127

Cottontown, TN 37048
Memphis, TN 38109
Jackson, TN 38301

Williston, VT 05495
Charlotte, VI 05445

Montpelier, VT 05602

3

Sandston, VA 23150
Wytheville, VA 24382
Harrisonburg, VA 22801

Amherst, VA 24521

Parkersburg, WV 26101



283'

-8-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Arkansas
370. Janet Williams
371. David Williams
Colorado
16. Jesse R. Moreland
17. Wilma Mooreland
61. Robert Caylor
73. Gerald Brown
74. Esta Brown
990 Leslie D. Ellicott
109. Mike Bliss
126, Gil Hill
334, Bert W. Harvey
340. Al Sager
375. Aletha Richardson
376. Fred Richardson
386, Mrs. Margery J. Nelson
564, W. J., Musser
616. M. W. Jordan
Illinois
65. Richard €. Augustyn
70. Larry Veneziano
71. Mary Beth Veneziano
82. Richard Case
100. Marc Pierce
101. Eric Pierce
1245 E. R. (Hank) Wankel
131. Robert M. Brimhall
1?3- M. L. Mainer
229. Frank Fyalka
234, Dean Norlin

L. S« Veneziano

CENTRAL

elie)
QO
wslley

O Q0
Mo
MM
(WL AW}

1015 No. Institute

1015 No. Institute

2508 E. Willamette Ave,
Drawer #1

Drawer #1

3289 E. 1/2 Road

2150 So. Ogden

1420 Kingsbury Ct.
708 ‘Walsen Ave.

Box 1787

Campbird Mine
Campbird Mine

560% Zephyr St.

3809 No. Co. Rd., #27
P.0. Box 2806

640 S, Harvard Ave,
324 Hawthorne Drive
324 Hawthorne Drive
Box 8A

Rt. 2, Box 10’4‘

1302 Monroe Street
ox 43, 81 Spring St.
12 W. MecCord St.

119 Colfax

1518 Sparrow Ave.

324 Hawthorne Dr.

Elkins, AR 72727

Elkins, AR 72727

rd

Colorado Springs, CO
80903

Coloradoe Springs, CO
80903

Colorado Springs, CO
80903

Two Buttes, CO 81084
Two Buttes, CO 81084
Clifton, CO 81510
Denver, CO 80210
Golden, CO 80401
Walsenburg, CO 81089
Estes Park, CO 80517
Quray, CO 81427
Quray, CO 81427
Arvada, CO 80002
Loveland, CO 80537
Aspen, C0 81611

_—

/5

Addison, IL 60101
Bensenville, IL 60106
Bensenville, IL 60106
Stillman vValley, IL
61084

Yorkville, IL 60560
Yorkville, IL 60560
Pekin, IL 61554
Wedron, IL 60557
Centralia, IL 62801
Mt. Olive, IL 62069
Melrose Park, Il 60160
Bensenville, IL 60106




Illineis

2850

-Q~

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

(Con't)

Dennis Seltrecht

287. WNMrs. Charles McDermott
288. Rod Cariwright
289. David Cartwright
291. Jimmy Lee Strouch
295. Wayne A. Chase
297. James A. Crandall
300. Tom MecGill
301. Bob May
302. Robert 0. Cheeseman
304, Tom Erdmann III
307. Jim Woods
308. Richard Girard
310. Scott Raymond McCraren
311. George Bushnell III
339. Leonard H. Pruitt
346. Carl H. Behrens
352. Thomas W. BRell
379. Ryan W. Holzkopf
401. Randy Leitner
402, KXenny Leitner
Indiana
27. J. Paul Kelly
28. Nell Kelly
50. Eugene E. Burger
62. Paul H. Houpt
117. Ed Batts
222. Mike Bonne
231. Robert W. Nobbe
233. Leroy Huntiley
235. Robert G. Thompson
237. Joe Litchford
240. George D. Bikos
286. David Ramp
294, Jack R. Schroeder
296. Roger Schmitt
298, Lewis F. Kruyer
349. D. J. Summerton
421. Gene Hawkins
55%. Mrs. Evamarie Ballinger
590- Jim Kain
600. Lee M. Guthrie

1434 Orchard Lane
201 Chestnut

619 W. Elm St.

f19 W. Elm St.

318 No. Hickory
P.0. Box 227

1870 Elizabeth Ln.
1486 Prospect Ave.
1515 Seminole Dr.
80 So. Iincoln Ave.
422 W. Dewey St.
207 No. Elm St.
118 Hillerest
2034 Herbert Dr.
2840 Riverwood Rd.
800 Lake Ave.

Rt. 2' Box 1""

120 E. Calhcun St.
244 Linden Dr.

Rt. 2, Box 259
512 Sunset Dr.

512 Sunset Dr.

401 National Bank Bldg.
401 National Bank Bldg.
6941 W. 15th St.

211 S. Chauncy St.

Rt. 2

Rt. 1

R.R. 6

1708 Sheridan Ave,

‘Rt. 5 (Letts)

808 Hillerest Dr.
435 We Ssth Ave.
Box 91

2843 Willow Creek Rd.
610 Walker St.

R.R. 4, Box 63

805 E. 0Oak St.

268 E. Harrison St.
37 So. Johnson Ave.
Apt. 2

Rt. 1

Rt. 1. Box 35}4'

Northbrook, IL 60062
Lena, IL 61048

Park Ridge, IL 60068
Park Ridge, IL 60068

Toluca, IL 61369

Aurora, IL 60505
Des Plaines, IL
Ottawa, IL 61350
Aurora, IL 60505
Freeport, IL 61032
Hinsdale, IL 60521
Collinsville, IL 62234
Waukegan, IL 60085
Riverwoods, IL 60015
Wilmette, IL 60091
Sorento, IL 62806
Woodstock, IL 60098
Belleville, IL 62221
Warrenville, IL 60555
Edwardsville, IL 62025
Edwardsville, IL 62025

60016

33

South Bend, IN 46601
South Bend, IN 46601
Indianapolis, IN 46224
Columbia City, IN 46725
Zionsville, IN 46077
Knightstown, IN 46148
Connersville, IN 47331
Whiting, IN 46394
Greensburg, IN 47240
Greencastle, IN 46135
Merrillville, IN 46410
Portage, IN 46368
Michigan City, IN 46360
Plymouth, IN 46563
Griffith, IN 46319
Mooresville, IN 46158
Indianapolis, IN 46219

Orland, IN 46776
McCordsville, IN 46055



-10-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Towa
1. Warren L. Qlson
9. T. P. Fedderson

33. Roberta M. McHenry
34, W. Dennis McHenry
55+« Ray Bryan

56. Marie Bryan

63. Larry Whitlock

162. Theodore F. Huene
170, James E. Hinkhouse
188. Mary H. Barber
281. Gwen Lindahl

282, Clarence H. Lindahl
303. Brian Barker

312. Richard G. Ward
341. Jim O'Connor

342, Andrew Flatt

360. Dale L. Vincent
361, Mary Agnes Hynek
362. Arlen Germeroth
363. Tom Sanders

364. Noel J. Motter
385. Richard W. Bell
507. Harvey Housman
579+« Richard E. Sharer
580. Patty Ann Sharer
582+ Robert L. Brandt
583. Ramona McCoy

559, Marcia ¢. Brandt
Kansas

10. Al leslie

11." Mary Leslie

12, James D. Branstetter
14. Bessie A. Branstetter
51. Kenneth M. Rock

34 North Main St.

303 No. 15th St.
Trexend, Rt. 1

Trexend, Rt. 1

201 Curtiss Ha.llg J.S5.U.
201 Curtiss Hall, I.S.U.
Springdale Farm,

Rt. 2, Box 47

823 45th Street
1111 Scholl Rd,
1111 School Rd.
1921 W. 37th St.
Box 202

3020 Clover

207 Mahaska Dr.
283 22nd Ave. S.W.

1520 Broadway
Rt. 1

2865 2nd Ave.
3010 12th Ave. S.W.
2400 Watrous

2400 Watrous

1120 W. 10th Ave.
1600 2nd Ave,

1120 W. 10th Ave.

1201 E.
1201 E.
311 So. Valley Street
311 So. Valley Street
111 Moyne Drive

21st
21st

Denison, IA 51442
Denison, IA 51442
Bettendorf, IA 52722
Bettendorf, IA 52722
Ames, IA 50010

Ames, IA 50010

Cedar Rapids, IA 52403
Mount Pleasant, IA
52641

Correctionville, IA
51016

Des Moines, IA 50265
Ames, IA 50010

Ames, IA 50010
Davenport, IA 52806
Tipton, IA 52772

Towa City, IA 52240
Iowa City, IA 52240
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404
Swisher, IA 52338
Denison, IA 51442
Palo, 1A 52324

Marion, TA 52302

Cedar Rapids, IA 52404
Gilman, IA 50106

Des Moines, IA 50321
Des Moines, IA 50321
Marion, IA 52302
Marion, IA 52302
Marion, IA 52302

2.8

KS 67501

Hutchinson,
KS 67501

Hutehinson,
Eureka, KS 67045
Eureka, KS 67045
Abilene, KS 67410




Kansas (Con't)

52. Mrs. Kenneth M. Ro
53. A. E. Olson
54, Mrs. A. E. Olson
76. Pauline Prine
80. Charles Brown
91. M. C. Parker
96. Evelyn C. Norling
97. Pauline Loveless
98, Steve Reshke
104, Dale E. Dawson
161, Richard A. Srubas
b40," Darrell J. Karlin
513. Arthur Lamb
51%. Everett Lamb
Kentucky
40. Robert W. Gilbert
92, Roy Galloway
@3+ Gertrude Galloway
292. 0'Dell Keene
560. John C. Shacklette
Louisgiana
181. Robert M. Hines
330. Bob Parks
Michigan
5. Rodney D. Wing
8« Lucy Wing
79. Timothy Askew
113. Mark Henry
133. Gary Gilmore
136. Everett Mull
158.

LaXalal

Charles G. Stuart

- A v

-11-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

ck 111 Moyne Drive
505 Hillside
505 Hillside
219 So. Duncan
5637 Glenwood

P.0. Box 297

432 So. Lorraine
432 So. Lorraine
520 So. Factory

6 Wheatland Drive

1901 No. 83rd Terr.

308 N.E. 2nd
818 E, Wall
1024 So. Broadway

245 Coldstrem Drive

105 Harkins Drive
105 Harkins Drive
Box 2424

5208 Charmane Dr.

P.0. Box ?82
P.0. Box 905

28439 Rosslyn
28439 Rossliyn

8978 Christine Drive

230 Center Street
31788 Windsor
31100 Rayburn

2428 Eaton Gate Rd.

b Natal T e NalE NN ~.

Abilene, KS 67410
Abilene, KS 67410
Abilene, KS 67410
Newton, KS 67114
Shawnee Mission, KS
66202

Goodland, KS 67735
Wichita, KS 67211
Wichita, KS 67211
Enterprise, KS 67441
Hutchinson, KS 67501
Kansas City, KS 66112
Plainville, KS 67663
Fort Scott, KS 66701
Fort Scott, KS 66701

/7

Frankfort, KY 40601
Winchester, KY 40391
Winchester, KY 40391
Pikeville, KY 41501
Louisville, KY 40219

—

-

West Monroe, LA 71291
West Monroe, LA 71291

2—

Garden City, MI 48135
Garden City, MI 48135
Brighton, MI 48116
Petersburg, MI 49270
Garden City, MI 48135
Livonia, MI 48135
Lake Orion, MI 8035

AT L I T | wT lLLol?n




-12-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Michigan {Con't)

305. Donald T. Bowers
369, Charles R. Gonzales
Lslh, Howard Busse
512. David Hodorek
529. Daniel Hafeli
535. Anne E. Wilson
573. Paul Hirschler
575« George A. Cooney
598. Stuart Miller
599, Isabella Miller
Minnesota
77« Don Cartwright
81. Myron J. Carlson
263. Gran Gutterson
306. Paul C. McManis
546. Eugene Fleisher
Missouri
3« Larry G. Harmon

15. Chris Hedge

20. Ed Hutchens

174, Vergil R. Endicott
187. Daniel F. Stegman, Sr.
290, John W. Grote
365. Robert H. Green
368. Oliver M. Arnold
392. Tom Barrow

393. George Fritts
394, Charles Mercer
395, Frank Arnoldy
396. Joe Ealer

397. P. E. Adams

398. Harold Cooke
399. Dave Camden
400. Steve McGroarty
403, Dewey Reid
4ok, Bob Kogel
405. Ron Ahle _
406. Ron Lindroth

1044 S.E.

8623

3439 Hollywood Rd.
20431 Sumner

20531 Oliympla

Box 18

Rt. 5, Box 80

17177 Parkside Ave.
P.0. Box 68

P.0. Box 68

Griswold S5t.,
Roman Dr.

1107 30th Street
1422 Merryview Ln.
1439 Woodlynn Ave.
Rt. 1, Box 116

7326 Oakley St. N.E.

P.0. Box 324

621 W. 51st St.

PoOa Box 66

Hines Rd., Rt. 1, Box 765
2788 Westminister Drive
10449 Evell Dr.

1703 N.E. 72nd Terr.

243 Geremma Dr.

Rt. 1

133 Glenn Dr.

321 Dawson Ct.

Rt. 1

1506 Lark

175 Riverbend Dr.

5 Treewood Ct.
13241 Rosebank
9754 Lilly Jean Dr.

404 Marie Ln.
317 Willowick Dr.
425 Brooktree Dr.

Grand Rapids, MI 49507
Sterling, Heights, MI
48077

5t. Joseph, MI 49085
Detroit, MI 48240
Detroit, MI 48240
Flushing, MI 48433
Cassopolis, MI 49031
Detroit, MI 48221
Rapid City, MI 49676
Rapid City, MI 49676
1E

Cloquet, MN 55720
Hibbing, MN 55746

St. Paul, MN 55113
Excelsior, MN 55331
Minneapolis, MN 55432

—

5

Wentzville, MO 63385
Kansas Gity, MO 64113
Salem, MO 65560
Independence, MO 64058
Florissant, MO 63033
St. Louis Co., MO 6313€
Gladstone, MO 64118
Macon, MO 63552
Ballwin, MO 63011
Pacific, MO 63069
Ballwin, MO 63011
Webster Groves, MO 63119
St. Clair, MO 63077
Kirkwood, MO 63122
Chesterfield, MO 63017
Ballwin, MO 63011
Kirkwood, MO 63122
Woodson Terrace, MO
63134

Manchester, MO 63011
Ballwin, MO' 63011
Ballwin, MO 63011




4
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (GON'T)

Missouri (Con't)

407. Lee D. Leipold
L08. Richard Maag

L0g. Bill Jenssen

41¢. Jim Cowan
411, David Gray
412, RBob Hollocher
414, William B. Wertin
415. Tom Hutchenson
416. Stan Shannon

£17. Richard Stehnach
418, Denis Pierceall
420. Bob Hoehn
439, John F. Stephan
578. Bill Cross

581. Leon de Mesquita
Nebraska

37. Merwyn B. Valentine
43, Don Magnuson

78. William E. Ray
89. Thomas D. Wolfe
110, Jack Riesselman
156, Lambert R. Belina
160, Max A. James
175. M. Douglas Parks
266. Zugene J. Kaikwarf
272, William G. Halva
608, Albert Ahrens

New Mexico

178,
434,
501.

Darrell Moore
Richard B. Rubin
Marilyn J. Seamons

13261 Hobnail
2504 Albemarle Cr.
Rt. 1

1529 LaDina Pl.
408 Wyncrest Dr.
3165 Brookshire
110 Birchwood

933 Murcia

102 Corral Trail
26 Glen Cove Dr.
262 So. Dade

1735 Cla
809 E. 24th Ave.

Box 264
918 Concordia I1n.

1235 No. California
1420 Cheyenne Avenue
5143 Leighton

P.0. Box 190

?36 S50, 45th

Box 185

2511 No. 55th Street
303 Ee Ninth

R.R. 6

Star Route

832 Floretta Drive N.W.
2505-B 25th Loop S.E.
9104 Haines Aves N.E.

ount Estate Dr.

St. Louis, MO 63141
St. Louis, MO 63125
Manchester, MO 63011
Ellisville, MO 63011
Manchester, MO 63011
Florissant, MO 63033
Ballwin, MO 563011
Spanish Lake, MO 63138
Ellisville, MO 63011
Chesterfield, MO 63017
St. Louis, MO 63135
Ballwin, MO 63011

No. Kansas City, MO
64116

Seymore, MO 65746

St. Louis, MO 63105

3é

Hastings, NB 68901
Alliance, NB 69301
Lincoln, NB 68504
Auburn, NB 68305
Lincoln, NB 68510
Hay Springs, NB 69347
Omaha, NBE 68104
Ogallala, NB 69153
Lincoln, NB 68502
Lynch, NB 68746
Angus, NB 68921

Albuquerque, NM 87107
Kirtland AFB, NM 87116
Albuquerque, NM 87112

S



Ohio

21.
22,
23.
2L,
'L"So

57«

72.
201.
232.
236.
239.

241..
242,

243,
244,
245,
246,

247,
248,
267.
322,
366.

378.
431,
453,
459,
Lgq,
491,
Lo2,
4913,
Lok,
Lgs,
Lo6.
502,
506,
51.0,
530,
537
538,
545,
552,
563.
574,
596,

4l

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Rodger M. Shepherd
Rodger F. Shepherd
Forrest Jones
Henry H. Lyon
Vernon E. Russell
Frank Blanton
Jerry E. Turner
Rich H. Jones
Robert F. Wicks
Paul Lewis Frankle
Ted Rowe

John R. Snyder
Donald H. Bauman
Michael L. Johnson
Shirley A. Johnson
Myron C.
William Sapara

C. Stephen Blair
Lois Blair

Roger Robison

Ray H. Boroff
Kenneth L. Eisele

Forrest E. Tobin
Harold G. Sehnert
Roger Hosler
Valerya L. Hyrne
Hank Wehrly
Robert A, Crandall
Larry Riffle
Stephan Favorite
Harold F. Bruns
Paul D. Hartman
Samuel E. Baker
Jeffrey Cummins
Ivan C. Amstutz
Morris J. Groman
Darrel G. Dock
Glenn R+ Drummond
Sandra Drummond
Stephen Wallace
Karl Soukup
Joseph Beres
Robert Fast
Charlotte Bergkessel

(Pete) Bishop

Belmont Avenue
Belmont Avenue

717 No.
717 No.
Rt. 3
1220 W, Jefferson Street
735 Briarwood Drive

304 E. McCreight

Box 6651, Gaynor Rd.,Rt.1l
3755 So. Shore Drive

1122 Kirk St.

1721 W. 11th St.

217 E. Monfort St.

244 Waggoner

6706 Charles Rd.

3121 Randolph N.W,

3121 Randolph N.W.

1155 Norris Dr.

7609 Grand Division

28 Stewart Ave.
28 Stewart Ave.
703 E. 4th

Rt. 1, Box 130
7635 Southland Rd.

Rte. 7

2225 High Ridge Rd.
Walnut Hills

4509 Eva Ine.

204 W. High St.

305 Walnut Sto.

Rt. &

Rt. 1

317 Gilmore St.
1711 No. Barron
134 No. Main St.
Box 123

Box 61, Zuercher Rd.
368 So. Jackson St.
328 So. Woodlawn Ave.
1287 Aldrich Ave.
1287 Aldrich Ave.

916 No. Mulberry St.
1405 Mayview Ave.
1625 Mayview Ave.

27 E. Beaumont Rd.
15507 Woodbrook Ave.

Springfield, OH 455073
Springfield, CH 45503
New Carlisle, OH 45344
Springfield, QH 45506
Galieon, O0H 44833
Springfield, OH 45506
Goshen, OH 45122
Dayton, OH 45404
Maumee, OH 43537
Lorain, OH 44052
Eaton, OH 45320
Toledo, OH 43612
Westerville, OH 43081
Warren, OH 44485
Warren, OH 44485
Columbus, OH 43224
Garfield Heights, OH
L4h125

Iondon, OH 43140
London, OH 43140
Delphos, QOH 45833
Paulding, OH 45879
Mentor-on-the-Lake, O0H
L4060

Lancaster, OH 43130
Lima. OH Ll’5805

Logan, OH 43138

Batavia, OH 45103

Eaton, 0H 45320

Eaton, OH 45320
Greenville, OH 45331
Eaton, 0H 45320

Eaton, OH 45320

Eaton, OH 45320
Camden, OH 45311
Fulton, OH 43321
Kidron, OH 44636
Bluffton, OH 45817
Lima, OH 45805
Cincinnati, OH 45231
Cincinnati, OH 45231
Mount Vernon, OH 43050
Cleveland, OH 44109
Cleveland, OH 44109
Columbus, OH 43214
Maple Heights, OH 44137

¢+t



Oklahoma

75« Frank B. Miller
118. Ron §. Crane

119. Ray Casey

125. John L. Higbee

317. Paul Nelson Lackey
443, Earl Harkey

L9, Ww. A. Talley
460, Tim Israel

547. Bob D. Johnson
Texas

41, Elton Gish

L2. ZLynda Gish

66. Rondald E. Haglund
84. Paul H. Summers

85. Rudy N. Werher

88- I. J. Meida:m

102. Noel H. Waldrop
122. Chuck Halbert

123. Charlie Halbert
182. Richard E. Perry
186. Garry A. Nelson
323. L. I. Nearmyer

326. MWMrs. Clarence Jones
327. Robert W. Frizzell
437. Ronald P. Patterson
438, Melinda C. Paterson
4h6. PBurney Mangum

541. Marilyn D. Albers
550. Jon E. Tyner

555« William (Bill) Carper
557 Chester C. Morris
558. Betty J. Morris
570. Joe R. Steen

594, Donna Stevens

595. Jerry Stevens

601. Carl J. Rusk

-15-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

1720 W. Pine
P.0. Box 376
441 No. Brewer Street

4729 W. Broadway
714 So. Muskogee
2400 N.W. 56th

621 So. Barker Ave.
Box 94
1010 So. 9th

3157 Dogwood Ln.

3157 Dogwood Ln.

5715 Bellaire Blvd.,
Apt. 35

11919 Ashceroft Street
1102 7th Avenue No.
2106 19th Avenue No.
P.0. Box 1425

15113 No. Brentwood St.
15113 No. Brentwood St.
608 No. 10th

5950 Williams Drive, #19
1512 So. Mirick

Texoma Estates

13015 Pebblebrook

190 Belle Dr.

‘190 Belle Dr.

182 Daytona

14715 Oak Bend Dr.
P.0. Box 35

608 Market Sto
4529 Hercules Ave.
4529 Hercules Ave.
2711 Sherwood In.
256 Fluorite

256 Fluorite

2208 60th St.

Tulsa, 0K 74127

Vinita, OK 74301

Vinita, OK 74301
Muskogee, OK 74401
Okumulgee, OK 74447
Okiahoma Clty, 0K 731i2
El Reno, OK 73036
Keyes, 0K 73947

Ponca City, OK 74601

Port Neches, TX 77651
Port Neches, TX 77651
Houston, TX 77036

Houston, TX 77035
Texas City, TX 77590
Texas City, TX 77590
Lubbock, TX 79412
Channelview, TX 77530
Channelview, TX 77530
Memphis, TX 79245
Corpus Christi, TX 78412
Denison, TX 75020
Pottsboro, TX 75076
Houston, TY 77024
QOdessa, TX 79762
Odessa, TX 79762

San Antonio, ™X 78227
Houston, TX 77024
Pearsall, TX 78061
Sinton, TX 78387

El Paso, TX 79904

El Paso, TX 79904
Austin, TX 78704

El Paso, TX 79932

El Paso, TX 79932
Lubbock, TX 79412

26



Wisconsin

130. O0Otto R. Boll

238, Isidro Lopez

252. Mrs. Carl W. Krell
270. Earl Street

321. Lawrence Beauchamp
447, TFred A. Escher

Alaska

Arizona

13. Jack Tod

18. Wm. B. (Rip) West
67. Mrs. Jack H. Ted
68. Ronald F. Leland
114. John Woodard

543. V. Paul Stoner
589. R. H. Johnsonhj
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

1721 So. Saunders St.
709 So. 37th St.

124 Dana Dr.

823 Young Street
12223 W. Somerset Dr.
620 Gerald Ave.

WESTERN

3427 No. 47th Place
413 Monroe Street

3427 N. 45th Place
1706 N. McAllister Ave.
Box 204

P.0. Box 56

11833 No. 64th St.

“Rolerr Honry 352235

California

6. Charles Wm. Henry

26. William J. Kemp, Jr.

29. Maury G. Tasem
30. Addie Tasem
47. Don Harned

48. Dora Harned

7400 Pembroke Avenue
1935 Floradale Street
519 Verdin Street

519 Verdin Street

Rt. 1. Box 4?5

Rt. 1, Box 4?5

Appleton, WI 54911
Milwaukee, WI 53215
Beaver Dam, WI 53916
Wausau, WI 54401

Hales Corners, WI 53130
Sun Prairie, WI 53590

Phoenix, AZ 85018
Kingman, AZ 86401
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Tempe, AZ 85281
Sedona, AZ 86336
Hereford, AZ 85615
Scottsdale, AZ 852354

/

Bakersfield, CA 93308
So. E1 Monte, CA 91733
El Cajon, CA 92021

El Cajon, CA 92021
Chico, CA 95926

Chico, C4& 95926
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY {CON'T)

California {Con't)

59.
60.
90,
95.
121.
132,
134,
13?0
138,
139,
140.
141,

142,

143,
14k,
145,
146,
147,
148,
159-
163.
164,
165,
177
194,
195.
196.
197.
196.
203.
204,
205,
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211,
226.
22? -
250.
262.
258.
276.
314.
320,
325.
329,
372.
373.
382.

383,

Pauline Hudson
Lewis L. Hudson
D. Pat Morris
Bob Williams
Ray Richter
Bronson Hoffman
Kim Sievert
Gordeon Marsh
Bill Galloway
Wallace Wright
Clyde A. Patocka
Frank Deck

Elaine Deck

Bill Heitkotter
Madeline Heitkotter
Don Smith

Mark Hagen

Ronald Griffin
Allan Stupp

Jack D. Roberts
Sheridan E. Farin
Lura Love Farin
Harold R. MeCarthy
T. Co Zephyr

Sally V. Krasne
Douglass H. Selby
Barbara Cox

Dennis C. Xotan
Wesley W. Gordon
Letha Zuspan
Charles Zuspan
Dolores Crocket
Ray Crocket

George Makler
Evelyn P. Makler
Robert M. Bowers
Janet Bond

Richard Bogart
Scott Bradley
Edward J. Barre, Jr.
Marvin G. Collins
C. We Pyros

Dee Willett

Steve Maesh

Doug Pruitt
Clarence D. Grundeman
A. Anthony Collins
James D. Woodburn
Ralph M. Holmes
Edward Doherty
Eileen Cliburn

James Cliburn

1362 N. Hughes Avenue
1362 N. Hughes Avenue
435 Roosevelt Street
40522 Melrose Avenue
P.0. Box 768

5110 San Aquario Drive
20157 Sulsun Drive
458 Chestnut

19 Scuthview Drive
8100 Golden Field Way
P,0. Box 326

4809 E. University
Apte. 103

4809 E. University
Apt. 103

35 E« Cornell

35 E. Cornell

1521 Brookside

2565 E. 219th St.
10300 San Carlos
General Delivery

732 No. QOlive

1151 Fairmont Drive
1151 Fairmont Drive
745 E Street

9273 Skyline Rlvd.
6483 Rancho Park Drive
10308 Sala Place
10639 Eureka Road
795 Deland Ct.

3269 N. Mt. View Drive
P.0. Box 716

P.0. Box 716

P.0. Box 167

P.0. Box 167

2816 Hilltop Road
2816 Hilltop Road
P.0. Box 644

1508 Marshall Street
2 Howard Avenue

2213 No. Tegner Road
6017 Kenneth Avenue
FLAMINGO MOCTEL

1014 Groton Dr.

1930 Lucky St.

733 Larchwoed Dr.
3461 Beacon Dr.

4825 Alexander Dr.
P.0. Box 714

1041 E. Fairmount Rd.
4801 Euclid Ave.

123 14th Ave.

JIM'S FLOWERS

LL6& Moorpark Rd.

JIM'S FLOWERS

Bl e Aamninmnnle DA

Fresno, C4& 93728
Fresno, C4 93728
Coalingz, CA 93210
Hemet, CA 92343

Mt. Shasta, CA 9560467
San Diego, CA 92109
Cupertino, CA 95014
Corning, CA 96021
Oroville, CA 95965
Sacramento, CA 95823
Penryn, CA 95663
Fresno, CA 93727

93727
93705

Fresno, CA

Fresno, CA
Fresno, CA 93705
Oxnard, CA 93030

Long Beach, CA 90810
South Gate, CA 90280
Sonora, CA 95370
Rialto, CA 92376

San Bruno, CA 94066
San Bruno, CA 94046
Martinez, CA 94553
Oakland, CA 94611

San Diego, CA 92120
Sun Valley, CA 91352
Spring Valley, CA 92077
El Cajon, CA 92020
San Diego, CA 92116
Des Polos, CA 93620
Dos Polos, CA 93620
Chester, CA 6020
Chester, A 96020
Concord, CA 94520
Concord, CA 94520
Manteca, CA 95336
Antioch, CA 94509

Oak View. CA 93022
Turlock, CA 95380
Fair Qaks, CA 95628
Eureka, CA 95501
Burbank, CA 91504
Bakersfield, CA 93307
Brea, CA 92621
Anderson, C4 96007
Oxnard, CA 93030
Hawthorne, CA 90250
Burbank, CA 91501
Sacramento, CA 95822
San Mateo, CA 94402
Thousand Ozks, CA 91360

Thousand Qaks, CA 91360



MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

California (Con't)

388.
391.
423,
435,
450.
455,
499.
500,
503.
504,
516.

517«

520,
521.
522,
523,
525,
532.
533,
536
549.
561.
605,

Hawaii

354,
463-

Jerry Gibby

James A. Dahlberg
Brent V. Dingman
Errol Q. Bond, Sr.
Ge0O. Barros

Jerry L. Bitney
Harold J. Harding
Norman N. Croxon
Robert L. Davis
Lillian E. David
Sonda Anderson

Jimmy Trent Bradshaw
Rex M. Vaughn

Mrs. Cindy Roan

John P. Hrepich
Mary F. Hrepich

W. Frank Johnson
Kenneth R. Terry
Roger W. Pundt

Lt. Col. E. W. McDowell
Bruce R. Tuley
Robert White

John L. Schall

Elizabeth M. Rathburn
P. Quentin Tomich
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815 Pierce St.

P.0. Box 605

Box 15370

3410 Egerer Pl.
9177 E. Clarkson
1017 Olmo Ct.

3869 E. Don Pedro Rd.
1536 Rocking W. Dr.
626 Paloma Ave.

626 Paloma Ave.
2636 Fontezuela Dr.

4470 56th St.

1720 Lucille St.
P.0. Box 23425

510 Meister Way

510 Meister Way

125 Cedarwood In.
4316 Gray Ave.

9325 Single Oak Dr.
4503 Sierra View Way
235 Santa Cruz Ave,
2295 Anna Dr., No. 4
1447 0jai Rd.

P.0. Box 517
P.0. Box 675

Taft, CA 93268

Walnut Grove, CA 95690
Long Beach, CA 90815
Fullerton, CA 92635
Selma, CA 93662

San Jose, CA 95129
Ceres, CA 95307
Bishop, CA 93514
Stockton, CA 95207
Stockton, CA 95207
Hacienda Heights, CA
91745

San Diego, CA 92115
Anderson, CA 96007
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Sacramento, CA 95819
Sacramento, CA 95819
Bakersfield, CA 93308
Dunsmuir, CA 96025
Lakeside, CA 92040
Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Paso Robles, CA 93446
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Santa Paula, CA 93060

g/

Haleiwa, HI 96712
Honokaa, HI 96727
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MEMBERSLIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Idaho
107« John Cothern
253. Marie Bauthues
274, Ray E. Hansen
430. Robert D. Schaffer
442, William A. Reid
Montana
120, Marvin Miller
127. Floyd M. Barnes
128. Stephanie A. Barnes
338. Grant William Harrer
4s6. Leif John Larson
Nevada
19. Richard Daugherty
31. Donald Fabbi
32. Barbara Fabbi
166. Earl E. Wescoatt
53”’. Mrs. J. P. Swift
North Dakota
163. Duane Engle
111, James C. Hillistad

Rt. 1

P.0. Box 955

Box 946

571 State St.
2815 No. 15th St.

1231 W. Park Street
Box 41

Box 41

Rt. 1, Box 6

618 So. 11th

884 Lulu Avenue
3864 El Jardin
3804 E1 Jardin
3601 E. Tonopah Avenue

P.0. Box 47?

Jim's Secondhand Store

Buhl, ID 83316
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Wallace, ID 83873
Nampa, ID 83651
Coeur d'Alene, ID 813814

Butte, MT 59701

De Borgia, MT 59803
De Borgia, MT 59803
Fort Benton, MT 59442
Bozeman, MT 59715

e—rn

L
&

Las Vegas, NV 89119
las Vegas, NV 89102
las Vegas, NV 89102
North Las Vegas, NV
39030

Gardnerville, NV 89410

—
4

-

Enderlin, ND 58027
Kenmore, ND 58746



Oregon

2, Ernest L. Rostock
167. Willard V. Hufschmid
193, James (. Dennis
216. Charles Wohlcke
217« J. C. Kirkpatrick
265. Kenneth Asher
273. Steven A. Watkins
275. Chuck Irwin
353. Chester A. Inskeep
565. William F. Hungate
611.: Albert H. Anderson
South Dakota

49, Delmer Hybertson
202, Harold Carlin
251. Dale Liggett
319. Beulah lLiggett
488, Harvey Reber
Utah
313+ Robert L. Jensen
606. Monte Robertson
Washington

38. Marion C. Milholland

39. Evelyn Milholland
149, Todd Kirk
154. Mrs. Alaska Mattox
172. Winslow Trueblood
220. Tod Young
261, Mrs. Ward Chappelle
351. George F. Summy
498, Helen E. Franklin
508. Kenneth W. Emert
S44, William B. Summerville
548. Mrs. Dawn Wiitala
612. Ralph E. Morrison

-20-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

3008 S.W. Nye

4618 S.E. 43rd

837 Chenowith Loop West
501 N.W. 10th

240 S.W. 3rd Street
Publisher, OLD BOTTLE
MAGAZINE, Box 243
4511 N.E., 20th Ave.
1707 S.E. 113th

5220 N.E. 112th

2520 Garden Ave.

1445 Lakeview St.

306 Indiana Street
4255 Broadway Ave.
Box 308
Box 142

Rte 3, Box 411
7740 Silver Iake Dr.

Rt. 2, Box 368

Rt. 2, Box 368

29904 3rd Ave. S.W.

1022 E. 63rd

6028 N.E. 203rd Street
15230 182nd Avenue, S.E.
1622 9th Ave.

Wagon Wheel Antiques

8011 Pacific Highway East

1520 Country Club Dr.
Ne. 1111 Progress Rd.
2306 Mill Plain Blvd.

1965 Westside Highway,#39

11403 E. Riverside Dr.

Pendleton, OR 97801
Portland, OR 97205
The Dalles, OR 97058
Pendleton, QR 97801
Pendleton, OR 97801
Bend, COR 97701

Portland, OR 97211
Portland, OR §7216
Portland, OR 97220
Klamath Falls, OR 97601
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

/7

Centerville, SD 57014
Rapid City, SD 57701
Martin, SD 57551
Martin, SD 57551

Piedmont, SD 57769 T

Vernal, UT 84078
Salt Lake City, UT 84121

Sequim, WA 98382
Sequim, WA 98382
Federal Way, WA 98002
Tacoma, WA 98404
Seattle, WA 98155
Monroe, WA 98272
Longview, WA 98632
Tacoma, WA 98422

East Wenatchee, WA 98801
Veradale, WA 99037
Vancouver, WA 98661
Kelso, WA 98626
Bothell, WA 98011
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25-
35«
36,
58-
271.

Robert Howard
Lawrence L. Carpenter
Robert W. Erown

Burl] Ford

Wesley J. Seamands

Bruce Stevenson

R. L. Lundgren (Larry)
Ray Whittal
Ee Jo Mitchard

B. F. Gevaert

Bernard "Bud" Perry

Pierre Lambert

Allan Banfill
John A. Konarowski
Bill Lovely

Louis M. Berard
Mary J. Berard
Celin McIntosh
John H. Hayes
A. E. Carter
Terry Matz

E. Sonnenberg

Lorraine Connors
Jerry D. Smith

Douglas G. Henderson

John B. Hartry

- Bdward J. Debicki

W 30T G MNL

1242 Jamaca

3612 Amherst Road

110 Hazelwood

307 Country Club Road
55 Corthell Rd.

CANADA
Box 690

341 Machleary Street
R.R. 2

118 Hounslow Ave. E
ReRe 4 z
Box 934 (i
92 Rioux St. E
Rt. 3 <
217 Athol St. E, £
40 Yarnton Cres. <
1508 Myrtle Ave.

1508 Myrtie Ave.

4603 W. Saanich Rd.
Box 412 E
Box 159 £

Ministry of Natural F
Resourses, R.R. 3

Box 11 C

P.0. Box 222
4228 Maryvale Rd.

Bonnie Brae Farm =
P.0. Box 120
160 3rd Ave. E
Apt. 1404
£ W
3C

Casper, WY 82601
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Casper, WY 82601
Casper, WY 82601
Laramie, WY 82070

—_—

<

Humbolt, Saskatchewan,
Canada SQKZ2AOQ
Nanaimo, B.C. Canada
Kingsville, Ontario,
Canada

Willowdale, Ontario,
Canada M2N-2B2
Woodstock, Ontario,
Canada N4S~-7W8
Napanee, Ontario,
Canada KOK2RO
Sherbrooke, Quebec
J1J2W7 Canada

Richmond, Quebec
JOBZ2HQO Canada
Oshawa, Ontario
L1H1K¢ Canada

Regina, Saskatchewan
S4R4A2 Canada
Victoria. B.C.,

VR82Z8 Canada
Victoria, B.C.

VRB2Z8 Canada
Victoria, B.C.

VRB82Z8 Canada

Kanata; Ontario

KOA2CO Canada
Innerkip, Ontario
Canada

Tehkummah, Ontario
POP2C0 Canada
Halbrite, Saskatchewan
SOC1HO Canada

Nanton, Alberta Canada
Calgary, Alta. T2A2V2
Canada

Pointe Fortune, Quebec
JOPINC Canada
Ottawa, Ontario
Sudbury, Ontario
P3A1X8 Canada

Canada



THE WORK BOX
1. The May newsletter will carry the ballots for the election of officers for 1974-75,
Please Vore - or better yet bring your ballot to the Hershey, PA Show.

2. Warren L. Olson has prepared a history of the events that led to the organization
of the N.I.A. This will be published in the May Newsletter.

3. All committee chairmen should get reports or other information that they want in the
Newsletter in by May 1.

4. We would like to get any suggestions that you have that you think will help our hobby.
5. I hope you like the membership Directory. —— Ray

NIA ANNOUNCES A BARGAIN

Starting the first of April this year, the National Insulator Assoc. will be offering
both a Charter Membership (expiring 30 June 1974) and a Regular Membership (expiring 30 June
1975) for the regular fee of only $2,00. This bargain is made possible because the NIA Board
authorized the granting of Charter Memberships throughout the entire first year of its exist-
ence and also decided that the membership renewal drive would be conducted during the last
three months of the organizational year.

All current Charter Members (and those wishing to join at this time) are being asked to
send their dues ($2.00) for the next vear, 1974-75, to the NIA Treasurer,

Dennis McHenry, Trexend, Rt. 1
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722

Regular Membership cards will be issued upon receipt of next year®s dues. Renewing members
will keep their original Charter Membership number.

01005 emo} ‘sewy
HeH sy 102
sapmg [euoissajeld
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W. DENNiS McHENRY

TREASURER

STEPHEN FREEDMAN

EASTERN REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT

RICHARD C. AUGUSTYN

CENTRAL REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT

RAY J. BRYAN

INFORMATION DIRECTOR

WILLIAM J. DREGGORS, JR.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

JESSE R. MORELAND

WESTERN REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT

f
FREDERICK L. GRIFFIN
PRESIDENT
Newsletter Volume I Number I November 1973
B T R L A v
DRIP POINTS
Hello,

I am Fred Griffin from Palatka, Florida., I am using this first National Insulator
Assoclation Newsletter for a short visit with you about our hobby and the NIA. As I
visit with insulator collectors and dealers, I am usually asked three questions: Why
do we need a mational organization? What is its purpose? And what will the NIA do
for me? These are good questions and here are some of my answers:

The hobby of Insulator collecting has become nation wide -- yes,international in
scope. Collectors from all parts of the United States and Canada should have an effec-
tive voice in the development of the hobby. There are many problems connected with most
hobbies and insulator collecting has its share. These problems are concerned with ethics,
standards, descriptions, judging and the exchange of insulators, Committees have been
or are being established to study these problems and to recommend guidelines.

We are now preparing for the 5th National Show at Hershey, Pennsylvania (lst, Indian-
apolis; 2nd, Colorado Springs; 3rd, Kansas City; 4th Hutchinson). It is important that
these shows be national in scope and that they are planned so they will be rotated among
the three regions. As the hobby continues to grow regional and state shows will be, or
continue to be developed.

We need a national organization to give visibility and prestige to our hobby. The
insulator collector is no longer an orphan -- he now has an organization of his own.

The NTA has been in existence for less than six months. We have accomplished a
number of important things during this short period of time. They include the adoption
of by-laws, the election of officers, the appointment of committees, a suggested code
of ethics, standards for national shows, the official emblem, the selection of the site
for the Fifth National Show, and a membership of approximately 450,

I am proud to be your president and to have this opportunity to visit with you. I
would like to ask you to do three things: 1) Invite your fellow collectors to join the




NIA. 2) Study the by-lav o me by April 1, 1974, any i
changes that you think wot Riaet . We would like to publish

these ideas in the second v 1. T think that anyv

business that we act on at sented to the members

through the newsletter. = 1 Show at Hershey, Penn-

sylvania, June 28-30, 1974 sisit —- Fred. 5

The Newsletter?

The by-laws of the as 2 Director shall determine
the official publication ¢ = have agreed to furuish
copy of news and notes to 2 Crown Jewels and the

Cross Arms, and the 0ld BoLiic rugaciucs oiuec ass wewowoo ISt be contacted by the
official publication, the newsletter will be the official publication and will be issued
twice a year, (November or December) (April or May). The newsletter in the Fall will
present the results of the annual business meeting held at the time of the national
show, the results of the election of officers and any other business items of interest
to the membership. The Spring issue of the newsletter will present the items of business
to be discussed at the national meeting, the slate of officers, a proxy form for voting,
the final news story on the national show and a form for reservations. We are a new
association. We had to have a place to begin. The officers, committees, by-laws and
code of ethics represent such a beginning. As we grow, experience will identify many
‘areas that will need study and review. Will you please study the materials presented

in the newsletter and address any comments or suggestions that you might have to the
proper commlittee chairman or officer —- Thanks.

Fifth National Show

Hershey, Pennsylvania, has been selected as the site for the 5th National (NIA) Show.
Members of the show committee announced that the 5th National Insulater Show will be held
in the newly built Hershey Motor Lodge Convention Center in Hershey, Pennsylvania.

The Center is air conditioned, contains more than 15,000 sq. ft. of floor space that
will provide room for 200 to 250 8'-30" tables. Parking is available in a 700 car paved
parking lot with an additional area avallable for 1000 cars. :

Food services are available in the convention center. These services include ban-
quet room and space for annual business meeting.

Services from the convention center include adequate electrical wiring, white table
_eloths for each table, twenty-four hour security, table signs and reglstration tags and

national publicity for the show.

There are many attractions for the family within one mile of the convention center.
These include the Hershey Amusement Park, the Hershey Museum, the Hershey Rose Gardens -
(tours), the Hershey Chocolate Factory (tours), the antique and craft shops, and a movie

theatre.

The tentative date is June 28 - 12 p.m. to June 30 - 5 p.m, Table rental is 520,00
- per table for the show.
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The site and the facilities are excellent, so mark your calenders - and plan
for the largest and best NIA Convention to date. Informatlon concerning reservations

will be available sooun.

The Show will be directed by Stephen E. Bobb, 610 Northampton Road, Norristowm,

Pennsgylvania 19401.

Officers and Committees, 1973-74

President Fred Griffin - 512 South Palm Avenue, Palatka, Florida 32077
Vice-president (Eastern Region) Steve Freedman -- 18 Highland Drive, Wallingford,

Connecticut 06492
Vice-president (Central Region) Dick Augustyn -- 6405 Harvard Avenue, Addisom,

Illinois 60101

Vice-president (Western Region) Jesse Moreland -- 1015 N. Institute, Colorado
Springs, Ceclorado 80903

Treasurer Dennils McHenry -- Trexend, Rt. I, Bettendorf, Iowa 52722

Information Director Ray Bryan -- 201 Curtiss Hall, Iowa State University, Ames,

Iowa 50010
Executive Director Bill Dreggors -- Rt. 3, Box 566, De Land, Florida 32720

Committees:

Show - Jesse Moreland, Warren Olson -- 34 N. Main St., Dentson, Towa 51442;
Chuck Henry -- 7400 Pennbroke Avenue, Bakersfield, California  93308;
Don Harned ~~ Chico, California 95926; Paul Haupt -- 211 S. Chauncy St.,
Columbia City, Indiana 46725; Steve Freedman, Dick Augustyn.’
By-laws - Jack Tod -- 3427 No. 47th Place, Phoenix, Arizona 85018; Larry
Harmon -~ P.0. Box 324, Wentzville, Missouri 63385; John Hall;
Jesse Moreland; Ernie Rostock -~ 3008 S. W. Nye, Pendleton, Oregon
97801; Rod Wing:; Ray Bryan. : .
Etiics - Rodney Wing -~ 28439 Rosslyn, Garden City, Michigan 48135; Dick
~—~- Auvgustyn; Jack Tod; Jim Garrity -- 367 Signal Hill Read, King of
Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406; Maury Tosem -~ 519 Verdin St., El Cajon,

Californta 92021.

<

Pleage feel free to contact any of the above officers or committee members about
any suggegtions or problems that you might have concerning the NIA.

A wite from Dennis McHenry on standards for a aystem for describing the embossing on
an insulator. I learned this system from Bob Bowers, Manteca, CA and asked his permission
touse it. I don't think he'd mind if it became the standard of ‘the hobby. 1'l] quote his
explanation and then use it. "Capitol letters indicate embossing, a / indicates another
line same side, // indicates, reverse side, D-dome, S-skirt, B-base. Abbreviations: SCA~Sun
colored amethyst, SCAM-Sun Colored Amber, SDP or RDP-sgharp or round drips, NIS-no inner skirt,
MLOD-mold line over dome, BM-button mold, SB-smooth base." WNow to describe an insulator

which will use about everything talked about.

CD 133 W BROOKFIELD (in arc)/55 FULTON ST/NY(D)/E.R.(S)//CAUVET'S (in arc)/PAT/JULY
25 1865(D)/PAT JAN 25 1870/ PAT FEB 22 1870(S), aqua, SB.

That's pretty complex, but accurate. It really tells you how the embossing looks and
for thes= who collect embossing variations this is important. It even helps on simple em- '}
basing Jike: , S SN |
CD 145 HEMINGRAY//DOUBLE/PETTICOAT, aqua, SB L L e T e
CD 160 0.V.G.CO.//PETTICOAT PONY, aqua, SB

" You can tell at a-glance whether the reverse 1s on-one line or two.,. .. i
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BY-LAWS
NATTONAL INSULATOR ASSOCIATTON

ARTICLE I -- PURPOSE

The National Tnsulator Association, herein noted as the NIA, shall be a non-profit educ-
ational and scientific organization to encourage insulator collecting and dealing, protect
the interest of insulator collectors and dealers, and establigh standards and ethics by
which fnsulator collectors and dealers may fairly deal one with another.

ARTICLE IT -- MEMBERSHIP AND DUES

All persons who are in any way interested in the insulator shall be eligible to apply for
membership. The NIA Board of Directors shall set the dues for each class of member, subject

Fafiad

to the approval of the membership, and may suspend or revoke a membership for just cayge under
Article V7,

The élasses of membership in the NIA shall be Regular, Junior, and Family. Applicants under
the age of 18 vears are eligible for the Junior membership. The Family membership shall be

shall carry all the privileges of Regular or Junior membership except that of receiving the
official organ or NIA mailings other than proxy ballets.

Any club of insulator collectors and/or dealers may apply for a Regular membership in the
NIA upen payment of the annual dues. No. such organization at the regional, district, state
or local level shall become affiliated with the NIA until the organization has its by-laws
approved by the NIA Board of Directors,

The NIA Board of Directors shall institute and maintain suitable procedures for reviewing
and screening membership applications prior to final Processing to minimize the necessity
of later Suspensions, revocations or expulsions,

ARTICLE III ~-- VOTING, HOLDING OFFICE, AND OFFICES

Each mezber, regardless of class, shall be entitled to vote at the annual meeting in app-
ropriate elections and on all matters brought before the NIA.

All elected or appointed officers or representatives of the NIA shall be current Regular
members,

The officers of the NIA shall be a President, three Reglonal Vice-Presidents (one of whom
shall be designated as First Vice-President), Treasurer, Information Director, and Exec-
utive Director, ' '

The President shall preside at all ceetings of the NIA or the NIA Board of Directors and
take such actlons as will promote the purposes of the NIA. The President shall be elected
by the m2mbers at the annual meeting, for a one-year term, tc take office at the conclusion
of that meeting. ‘

The Regional Vice-Presidents shall be elected to Staggered three-year terms at the annual
meeting, and only the members residing in the specific region involved shall be eligible

to vote for the single Reglonal Vice-President elected annually. Each Regional Vice-President
shall take such action as will promote the purposes of the NIA in his region and nationally,

The First Vice-President shall annually be the most senior Regional Vice-President in rotation,
and he =:hall preside over all NTIA meetings in the absence of the President,

The Treawurer shall be appointed annually by the President and Regional Vice-Presidents and
shall operate in a thorough and efficient manner’nrovide accurate records and handling of
the finances of the NIA. He shall make disburuements of funds only as approved by the Board

of Dircctors. -

The Information Director shall be appointed ammually by the President and Regional Vice- -
Presidents and shall coordinate communications, information, and publication services of the

NIA, inc¢luding the determination of the officiay publication. | : _,‘_A;a~'.,"J
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fhe Executlve Director shall be appointed annually by the President and Regional Vice-
Presidents and shall serve as secretary and executive officer for the NIA. He shall take

such actions as will promote the purposes of the NIA.

As future work load conditions might warrant, the Information Director or the Executive
Director, or both, may be voted a fixed annual salary by the Board of Directors, subject to .
the apbproval of the membership.

ARTICLE IV —— GOVERNMENT AND MEETINGS

The Board of Directors shall be composed of the President, Regional Vice-Presidents, Treas-
urer, Information Director, Executive Director and the two most immediate past presidents.
The Board shall meet at the call of the President and shall take such actions as will promote
the purposes of the NIA. The quorum of the Board shall be five (5) Directors.

The three regions of the NIA shall be revised as necessary by the NIA Board of Directors.
Members from the respective regions shall be eligible to vote for candidates for their re-
spective Regional Vice-President. Each Regional Vice-President may develop organizations
within his reglon or within districts, states, or local areas within the region, as will
promote the purposas of the NIA.

The annual convention meeting of the NIA shall be held during the annual national insulator
show in the specified region and shall be held at a time and place set by the Board of Dir-
ectors. The 1974 annual meeting shall be held in the Eastern Reglon, in 1975 in the Western
Region, in 1976 in the Central Region, and thereafter rotate in the same sequence. The quorum
for any annual membership meeting of the NIA shall consist of those members present.

0fficial NIA-sponsored insulator shows shall be held annually in the two regions other than
the one in which the annual meeting and show is held, and each of the other regional shows
shall be identical in scope, as far as practical, with the annual meeting show except for the
absence of an election and regular membership business meeting. The time and place of these
regional shows shall be set by the NIA Board of Directors. ‘

The NIA Board of Directors shall seek responsible members and NIA-affiliated organizations or~.:
clubs to serve as sponsors and hosts for all NIA-sponsored meetings and shows, and it shall .
be mandatory,that all such NIA-sponsored shows are conducted in full agreement with the show
rules formulated by the NIA Board of Directors.

ARTICLE V -- ELECTION

The NIA Board of Directors shall appoint a regiomally representative nominating committee of
three members which shall present nominations for the expiring offices at the annual meeting.
The Board of Directors shall institute procedures for completion of these nominations in time.
to asgure prior publication in the offieial publication and for inclusion on proxy ballots
mailed to all members, but this shall not preclude the acceptance of flioor nominations or
writein votes on ballots, proxy or otherwise. No nominees will be placed on the ballot, nor
accepted as writein votes, until they have advised the NIA of their willingness to serve.

The election shall be by written ballot. Members attending the meeting in person may retract
their proxy ballot previously mailed if they have clearly identified the outside of the
sealed walling envelope containing the proxy envelope.

The NTA Board of Directors shall £i11 by appointment until the next annual meeting vacancies
arising In any office. In the event a Regional Vice-President in a non-expiring term is
elected to the office of President or is subsequently appointed to the office of Treasurer,
Information- Director, or Executive Director before-the expiration of his Board term, his
former position shall be treated as a vacancy of that office, In the event of a vacancy on
the Board of Directors among the most immediate Past Presidents due to their resignation or

to election or appointment in the Board through another office, the vacancy will be filled

by appointment by the Board, the appointee serving out the remainder of that normal Board term
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AﬁTICLE VI —— STANDARDS AND ETHICS

The NIA Board of Directors shall adopt a code of ethics for insulator collectors and
dealers and a set of standards for describing insulators to therehy promote fairness

and uniformity in participation in the hobby.

The NTA Roard of Directors, following due process of fact~-finding and hearings, may sus-
pend or revoke the membership or expel a member upon his failure te abide by and utilize

the code of ethics or the standards for describing insulators.

ARTICLE_VIT -- AMENDMENTS

These by-laws may be amended by the membership at any annual meeting or through special
mall ballot by an affirmative vote of two~thirds of all votes cast, providing a copy of
the proposed change is made available to each member in advance, either directly by mail
ot by timely advance notice in the official publication.

ARTTICLE VIIT -- EFFECTIVE DATE AND ITMPLEMENTATION

These by-laws shall become effective upon action and adoption by a majority of those
present and voting at the meeting at the 4th National Show in Hutchinson, Kansas, called

by the Organizational Committee established at the 3rd National Show.

Upon adoption, the Organizational Commlttee shall name a three-member nominating committee
which ghall present to the meeting nominees for President and for three Regional Vice-
Presidents as prescribed in Article ITI.

In order to initiate the desired rotation of the First Vice-President always being the most
senlor of the three Regional Vice-Presidents and serving in that capacity during the year in
which the annual meeting 1s held in his region, the initial 197374 Regional Vice-President
terms are to be: East, l-year term; West, 2-year term; Central 3-year term. The Eastern.
Regional Vice-President is the 1973-74 First Vice-President in line with this adopted
rotation.

Reference Article IV, until such time as there are two separate past Presidents to complete
the nine-man Board of Directors, the quorum of the Board shall consist of four Directors.

To iﬁmediately provide funds for operations, the Organizationai Committee may set member-
ship dues for 1973-74, collectable at the 4th National Show and at any other time during
that fiscal year.

To provide for initial organization, the following regions are established, subject to
review and change by the Board of Directors at any time:

Eastern: Alabama, Coﬁnecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia,
Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, New Hampshire, New Jersey,-
New York, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, Rhode Taland, South Carolina,
Tennessee, Vermont, Virginia, West Virginia,

Central: Arkansas, Colorado, I1linois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana,
Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, New Mexico, Ohio, Oklahoma,

Texas, Wisconsin,

Western: Alaska, Arizona, California, Hawaii, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, North
Dakota, Oregon, South Dakota, Utah, Washington, Wyoming.

end

Eff. August 2, 1973

e —
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CODE OF ETHICS
NIA members:
(1) shall not engage in the manufacture, sale or exhibition of insulators or related items +E

which can generally be termed frauds and which include, but are not limited to, decep-
tive reproductions or altered physical characteristics in any manner.

(2). shall not engage in the manufacture of any reproductions, reprints, replicas, commemo-
ratives or the like without first clearing the design with the NIA to make certain the
items produced will not be termed "objectionable" to the hobby for any reason such as
perpetration of fraud by secondary parties. i

(3) shall not engage in the sale, advertisement or exhibition of any insulators or related
items deemed by the NIA to be "objectionable" in the best Interests of the hobby.

(4) shall make every effort to comply with standards established by the NIA for the accu-
rate description of the type and condition of insulator specimens.

(5) shall carry out trade and sale transactions expeditiously and fairly to the satisfac-
tion of all parties involved.

(6) conduct their collecting activities in a lawful manner and refrain from inferring to
the public that the NYA or its members condone any harmful or unlawful practices in
the pursuilt of the hobby.

(7) shall not knowingly misrepresent the rarity or value of insulators or related items
they offer for sale or trade.

{8) shall not make public accusations to fellow collectors about possible misconduct of
any individual member or affiliated club, and shall refer such matters to the NIA
office for arbitration.

(9) shail not use any NIA emblems, insignia or credentials in any manner detrimental to
the interests of the NIA and shall report to the NIA any such use by others.

(10) shal: abide by all rules and policies established by the NIA and not be a disturbing
Inflsence at any NIA meetings or insulator shows.

The Work Box i

From Fred. We need (1) a clearinghouse for gow dates to avoid conflicts, (2} an ade-
quate Insurance policy for insulator collections, (3) classifications and standards for

judging shows. ; 7 S '"Zf'f

Yrom Jack. (1) a method to screen applicants for membérship, (2) meeting all the Li
requirements of the By-Laws in the operation of the association - in relation to official L

publications.

From Dennis. (1) an index of insulator literature, (2) the development of specialty -
sectias, (3) a listing of all insulator clubs in the United States and Canada, (4) stan- '

dards for describing insulaters (see page 3).

From Ray. (1) need more insulator news so that I can furnish a monthly copy for the
three magazines under the heading "Drip Polnts", (2) need people to work on the above
problems. If you are interested and willing, let us know., (3) A Merry Christmas and the
best new year in insulator collecting -- Don't forget to write.

P.S. Kgy‘Gélloway, 105 Harkins Drive, Winchester, Kentucky 40391 has agreed to serve
~as the ¢learing house for infofmation on CD 160's.
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EASTERN REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT
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THE PRESIDENT'S REPORT
Hello Fellow Collectors,

Last summer insulator enthusiasts dreamed of a National Insulator Association that
would serve them and the insulator hobby~~to protect them when necessary; to represent them
when needed--to serve the collector and further the insulator hobby. I am pleased to tell"
you thatnot only has our National Association been formed (Hutchinson, '73), but it is off
the ground and going strong with over 600 members across the country and Canada. Quite an
accomplishment for an organization only eight months old. . Thanks for your support.

The NYA By-laws were formally adopted at Hutchinson by the members present. Your
representatives that were elected at Hutchinson formed a committee to devise a Code of
Ethics (see Newsletter #1) and Standards (see this Newsletter). Please bear in mind that
‘the By-laws, Code of Ethics, and Standards are your commlttee' s-efforts to put what’ you
want into writing. The committee welcomes and encourages criticism. We seek your ideas
and suggestions in rzgard to anything the NIA does--because the NIA is really you, the col-
lector, and its YOUR interests we are trying to serve. The by-laws are subject to amend-
ment if you desire. The Code of Ethics and Standards are tentatively in effect. If you
have suggestions for changes, revisions, omissions, or additions, please voice them so we
can please you. Notify your Regional Vice-Fresident or the Standards and Ethics Committee,
or better yet, plan to be at Hershey and attend the business meeting on Saturday night and
express your views in persom.

NIA elections will also be held at Hershey for the office of President and Bastern
Vice-President. I have asked Bill Dreggors, Executive Director, to be Chairman of a nomi~
nating committee consisting of the three Regional Vice-Presidents: Steve Freedman, Dick
Augustyn, and Jesse Moreland. I will further ask each member to consider these posts, and
to forward any nominations you may have on to your Regional VP. So, in effect, the entire
NIA membership is really the nominating committee. This may also be the time to correct an
old error. As you know, Jesse Moreland was elected Western Vice-President at Hutchinson by
the membership in attendance, It wasn't until later that it was realized that Jesse 1s from
Colorado, and Colorado is in the Central Region. The Board of Directors is mulling this
problem now, and may recommend electing a new Western VP that would be from the Western Re-—
gion Certainly no adverse reflection on Jesse, we just need to straighten out this situ— :
ation so the ‘Western Region can be properly represented. . :

Conqider carefullv your nominations. Double check the by-laws. Note‘that a ﬁéminee.j~
. 'must agree to having his name placed on the ballot, and must then accept the post 1f: elect*
. “fd - It is 1mportant that all candidates be briefed as to- duties ahead of time, so L am




asking all candidates to meet with the Board of Directors Thursday evening, June 27th, at
Hershey if at all possible so they can be filled in on duties, etc., and potential new pres-
ident can be forming a staff well before the business meeting on Saturday.

Nominations should be in by May 1, 1974, so that Ray will have time to prepare ballots
and get these ballots back to you before the Hershey Show. This will give those members who
can't attend the show an opportunity to mail their vote in.

Of course, I am very hopeful that the great majority of members can attend the National.
For those of you who have never been to a National Show. let me doubly urge you to get there.
Imagine over 200 tables with thousands and thousands of insulators, from the most common to
the most rare imaginable. And best of all, an opportunity to meet those collectors in per-
son that vou have corresponded with over the years. The epitome of the Insulator Shows!
And Stephen Bobb has arranged what we firmly believe will be the finest Natiomal Show yet.
The Eastern Vice-President, Steve Freedman, says the Eastern Region plans to make this the
absolute greatest and that it will be a STANDARD for National Shows for years to come. And
knowing Steve, I'l1l bet on it!

I am eagerly looking forward to the Fifth National Show at Hershey and hope to see
every one of you there. Order your tables today. Good Collecting! —- Fred.

5TH NATIONAL INSULATOR SHOW AND N.I.A. MEETING
JUNE 29 - 30, 1974
HERSHEY CONVENTION CENTER, HERSHEY, PA.
. Lightning Rod Balls Welcome

General Information

Totally 2:r-Conditioned, Parking for 700 plus. Cars, Camp grounds situated in Hershey area,
Over 1,3C) First-class accomodations within 10 minutes of convention center. Many outside
activitics.

SCHEDULE ¥OR WEEKEND GENERAL ADMISSION PRICE

June 28 Dealers Set-Up, 5-%:00 P.M.(Lower Level) 50¢ per person —— Under 8 yrs. old FREE
June 29 3Jealers Set-Up, 6-8:00 A.M. (Lower Level)
Open to General Admission, 8:00 AM.-5:00 P.M. Security Guard provided both Fri. and Sat.

Saturday Site Cocktail Hour, 6-7:00 P.M. Nights -- Ribbons to be awarded for dis-
Dinner, 7:00 P.M. (Sit-Down) - plays by Crown Jewels, Cross Arms and ’
N.I.A. Meeting, 8:00 P.M, 0.B.X. in following catepories:
{In Adjoining Room) 1. Lighting Rod Balls {

. Threadless

. Best 1In Porcellin

. Best ian Color

. Best In Shape

750 8' x 30" “Tables Available Price $20 per table Show Trophy Awarded for Best Overall

Table Covers Provided Send Check or Honeg Order payable to:
: —_ Mr. Stephen

610 Northampton Road
. The following pages contain the first ;g;géSCOW?ilgaéaglggg%
Directory of N.I.A. Membership. Space was
provided for at least eight new members from
each state. lLet's all get busy and reach
owr membershiy goal of 1,000!

No Admission Charge
Upen to people interested in Collecting
June 30 Open to General Admission, 8:00 A.M.-5P.M.

U~ N




STEPHEKX FREEDMAN

EASTERN REGICNAL VICE PRESIDENT

RICHARP C. AUGUSTYN

CENTRAL REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT

ESSE R. MORELAND

J
WESTERN REGICNAL VICE PRESIDENT

Alabama

228,

William J. Neeley

355. Lee E. Thornton
466. Terrill Goode.
509. Larry Richards
‘Gonnecticut
7. ©Stephen Freedman
i79. Carleton J. Anderson,
Jr.
254, William L. Brookfield
259. Douglas Mac Gillvary
299. Ell Bennett
348. Charles N. Angevine
358, N. Patricia Shonk
413. Michael Langton
419. John H. de Sousa
422, Lawrence Wyer
436, Leslie R. Harris
486. Howard E. Giles
515. Mark Field
518. Warren Rogers
519. Todd S. Rogers
~524, Roy Krager
i_J5%t. Linda Gallick

FREDERICK L. GRIFFIN

PRESIDENT

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY
EASTERN

1813 01d Shell Road
Rt. 2, Box 297

1205 Birchwood St.
1367 Goodman Ave.

;8 Highland Drive

56 Kettle Creek Rd.
Greenwoods East

51 Avondale Rd.

59 Castle In.

41 Circle Dr.

Box 17, R.D. 3

315 Main St.

229 Wintonbury Ave.
29 Franklin Rd.

67 Riggs Ave.

600 University Ave.
15 Berkeley Cir.
RFD 2, Box 253

RFD 2, Box 253
Painter Rd.

130 Wiebe Ave.

W. DENNIS McHENRY

TREASURER

RAY J. BRYAN
INFORMATION DIRECTOR
WILLIAM J. DREGGORS, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTCR

cj?puﬂg //é?ﬁ%?f

Mobile, AL 36607
Dora, AL 35062
Birmingham, AL 35215
Mobil, AL 36605

Wallingford, CT 06492

Weston, CT 06880
Norfolk, CT 06058
Manchester, CT 06040
Milford, CT 06460
Windsor Locks, CT 06096
Westbrook, CT 06498
Westport, CT. 06880
Bloomfield, CT 06002
Cromwell, CT 06416
West Hartford, CT 06107
Bridgeport, CT 06602
Newington, CT 06111
Wiliimantic, CT 06226
Willimantic, CT 06226
Southbury, CT 06488
Stratford, CT 06497

. =



Delaware

527. Mark Foulsham

Digstrict of Columbig

477. Roy Licari

Florida

4. Frederick L. Griffin

46. Marlin Glascow ..

64. William Dreggors, Jr.

86. Claude R. Herdman
87. 1Ida Herdman
105. B.« Z. Cashman III
106. John Cashman
108, Bob Alexander
135, Jo Dreggors
157. Tommy Middleton
213, John S. Lassiter,

221. Douglas R. Willets

223. C. E. Pording -
224, Marion Fording
225, Richard Fording
249. David E. Willets

255, Leonard L. Linscott

256. Alan Rodgers .
309, Frank Speal, Jr.
315. Floyd Kidder

316. Mrs. Floyd Kidder
324, Eilmer W. King
335. Robert L. Jacobs
337. Harold Pont

356, Lon C. Holy

357. MNrs. V. 0. Brough
359 G« G« Black

377. W. Lynn Stanger

380, Mrs. Robert F. Adams

381. Robert F..Adams
452. George Dueben
584, Erwin E. Essig
£85. Mike Usina

614. Nicholas Lynde Smlth

-2

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

-

109 Adams Dam Rd.

Box 7175

512 So. Palm Avenue

615 Arroya Parkway

Rt. 3, Box 566

1045 Admiral Road

1045 Admiral Road

3113 So. Troy Avenue

Rt. 1, Crews Lake Road

205 Whitman Road

Rt¢* 3, Box. 566

P.0. Box 45

F.0. Box 747

4309 Berkley Drive

706 N. W. 10th Avenue

706 N, W. 10th Avenue

706 N. Ws 10th Avenue

209 Lambright St.

2557 Nicklaus Dr.

126 N.. We 104th St.
BoX 516

3101 Vasco .St.

3101 Vvasco St.

64 Lighthouse Ave.

1325 No. Fern Creek

2101 S. Wnuth Ave,

6800 S. W. 5th St.

115 . Wwashington St.

Rt. 5, Box 207

P.0. Box 1645

707 N. E. 113th St.

707 N. E. 113th St.

12451 95th Ave. No.

Rt. 15, Slader Rd.

21 Sanchez Ave.

157 So. Roscoe Blvd.

Wilmington, DE 19807

Washington, D.C. 20044

Palatka, FL 32077
Ormond Beach, FL 32074
De Land, FL 32720
Dunedin, FL 33528
Dunedin, FL 33528
Lakeland, FL 33803
Lakeland, FL 33803
Winterhaven, FL 33880
Deland, FL 32720
Hawthorne, FL 32640
Dania, FL 33004

Tampa, FL 33610

Dania, FL 33004

Dania, FL 33004

Dania, FL 33004

Tampa, FL 33604
Titusville, FL 32780
Miami Shores, FL 33150
Hilliard, FPL 32046
Punta Gorda, FL 33950 -
Punta Gorda, FL 733950.
St. Augustine, FL 32084
Orlando, FI, 32803
Miami, FL 33129 -
Pembroke Pines, FL 3302:
St. Augustine, FL 32084
Cantonment, FL 32503
Brooksville, FL 33512
Miami, PL 33161
Miami, FL 33161 .
Seminole, FL 335#2~.)
No. Ft. Myers, FL 3390-
St. Auvgustine, FL 32084
Ponta Vedra Beach, FL
32082
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

wrida (Con't)

615. Elwood B. Parker, Jr.
Georgia

S42. Cpt. Gerald Ge. Tanghe
Maine

345. Scott L. Ewing
Maryland

191.. Ernest S. Abrams

425, Mrs. James P. Collins
480, Frank Chris topher
497. M. Hauffman

569. Cecil J. Baxley
Magsachusetts

264, Roderick M. Ladd
.343. Joanne Humphrey

344, Bill Humphrey

'462:f

Randy Koopman
Elmer F. Cronin

Elaine N. Gilgis

John R. Gilgis

7927 Mendoza Dr.

105-B Butts St.

18 Crescent View Ave.

R.D, 1

7308 Cloverdale Dr.
6052 Marquette Rd.
641 Plymouth Rd.
10422 Julep Ave,

45 Mary's In.

7 Warfield Place

7 Warfield Place

994 Providence Rd.
kiSCilla Rd., Rt. 1

6 Henry Terr., Apt. 17
6 Henry Terr., Apt. 17

Jacksonville, FL 32217

Ft. Benning, GA 31905

Cape Elizabeth, ME 14107

North East, MD 21901.
Oxon Hill, MD 20021
Baltimore, MD 21212
Baltimore, MD 21229
Silver Spring, MD 20902

No. Scituate, MA 02060
Northampton, MA 01060
Northampton, MA 01060
Whitinsville, MA 01588
Plymouth, MA 02360
Worcester, MA 01607
Worcester, MA 01607



Massachusetts (Con't)

b8Y4. Jay Turner
485, Ray Lampher

487. Lampher

587. Steven M. Earle

Mississippi

184, Jean C. Camp
185. John P. Camp, Jr.
333. C. L. Womack

New Hampshire

451, Leon H. French
603. C. M. Brookfield.

New Jersey

155. Tech Hetteroth
426, Helen Mahony
427, Ray L. Mahony
441, Michael Issler
478. Gene Bond

479, E. Stanley Reed

489, Thomas James Terpilak

526, Joan C. Villano
540, Jay H. Jenkins
576. Jay Renz

588. Thomas M. Twist
609. Stephen Issgler

T

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

125 Seaview Dr.
105 Richards Ave.,

105 Richards Ave.

36 Sumner St.

rd

5051 Ashley Drive
5051 Ashley Drive
1302 Delaware Ave.

Rt. 5, Box 228
11 Grove 5t.

39 Lakeside Drive
183 Brookside Dr.

183 Brookside Dr.

2?3 E. Shore Mr.

15 E. Camden Ave.
Hammonton Rd., Box 85
11 Beechcroft Dr.

85 E. Central Ave. -.
31 No. Monroe St.

109 Balsam Rd.

356 Hickory St.

273 E. Shore Tr.

-

Manomet, MA 02345
North Attleboro, MA
02760

North Attleboro, MA
02760

Nerth Easton, MA 02356

Jackson, MS 39211
Jackson, MS 39211
McComb, MS 39648

Bedford, NH 03102
Exeter, NH 03833

!

Bridgeton, NJ 08302
Medford, NJ 08055
Medford, NJ 08055
Sparta, NJ 07871

Moorestown, NJ 08057

Buena, NJ 08310

East Windsor, NJ 08520
Maywood, NJ 07607
Ridgewood, NJ 07450
Wayne, NJ 07470
Kearny, NJ 07032 ...
Sparta, NJ 07871 @hcj,



~w York
83. Herbert Kamins
1i5. Graham Barnes
116, Charles H. Barnes
169. Tom G. Moulton
176. Dolores Munday Hawkins
190. Samuel L. Edwards
212. Roman Zebrowski
218. William 0. Davis
219. Grant 0. Barnes
230. Sterling T. Finch
328. Leif Abt
331. David W. Haley
332. Sandra Haley
336. Richard S. Baldwin
367. Karl R. Schroeder
374, William C. Motisher
384. Brad Miles
387. WMathew Grayson
429, Stuart Elman
‘468, Brad Cook
~#69, Nancy Cook
'O« Mickey Dutcher
“471. Ellie Dutcher
472. Roger Covert
473. Tom Louden
475. Gary Coleman
476, Dieline Coleman
556+ Mark Sleeper
577+« James S. Morrow
592. Michael Weimer
597+ Richard C. Bowman
€10. Richard MacDavitt

-5-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

North. Carolina

84 Lincoln Blvd.

358 Beartown Road

776 Cedar Street

17 Cornelia Ave., R.D. 1
Harding Farm, R.D. No. 1
Northwood Town House,

550 W. North Street, Apt.

90 Namkee Road
1 Beech Place
24 Harlau Drive
11 Windsore Dr.
Rt. 1, Box 200
Hetcheltown Rd.
2 Pauline Ct.

2 Pauline Ct.
2481 Weston Ave.
39 Glen Way

12 McDonald Rd.

3 Pondfield Dr. S.
6 Wren Dr.

Allison Rd.

507 Ridge Rd.

507 Ridge Rd.

Rt. 3

Rt. 3

2 David Dra.

129 6th Ave.

11206 Winde In.,

11206 Winde In.

220 Dorchester

Elm Ave.

Rt. 1, Mt. Hope Rd.

1253 laBaron Cir.

17 Forrest Hill Dr.

Merrieck, L.I., NY 11565
Painted Post, NY 14870
Eilmira, NY 14904
Ballston Lake, NY 120°~
Otisville, NY 10963

K Geneva, NY 14456

Blue Poin%, NY 11715
Bay Shore, NY 11706
Scotia, NY 12302
Scotia, NY 12302

Seotia, NY 12302
Rensselaer, NY 12144
Rensselaer, NY 12144
Niagra Falls, NY 14305
Cold Spring Harbor, NY
11724

Albany, NY 12209
Chappaqua, NY 10514
Roslyn, NY 11576
Katonah, NY 10536
Ludlowville, NY 14862
Ludlowville, NY 14862
Cortland, NY 13045
Cortland, NY 13045
Scotia, NY 12302
Troy, NY 12180
Lancaster, NY 14086
Lancaster, NY 14086
East Aurora, NY 14052
Selkirk, NY 12158
Middletown, NY 10940
Webster, NY 14580
Auvburn, NY 13021
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Pennsylvania
b, Jim Garrity 367 Signal Hill Road Kiﬁg6of Prussia, PA
1940

94. John A. Slagle Rt. 2, Box 23 Parker, PA 16049

151. William P. Cosner P.0. Box A _ New Hope, PA 18938
152. Dean Cosner P.0. Box A New Hope, PA 18938
153. Dr, James Shoenthal 80 W. Bridge Street New Hope, PA 18938
171. Robert N. Wilson 12612 Chilton Rd. Philadelphia, PA 19154
183, Mrs. Charles R. .

Anderson 246 Mainm Street Tidioute, PA 16351

199. Clark H. Gilbert P.0. Box 261 - Bechtelsville, PA 19505
200, Lynne M. Gilbert P.0. Box 261 Bechtelsville, PA 19505
215. Paul J. Kaiser 816 W. 8th Street Erie, PA 16502

277. Hugh D. Summers 12 Stonybrook ILn. Malvern, PA 19355

279. Max R. Bishop 2905 4th Avenue Beaver Falls, PA 15010
280, Deborah I. Bishop 2905 4th Avenue - Beaver Falls, PA 15010
424, Theodore W. Boughton 723 Hiland Ave. “ Coradpolis, PA 15108
428, Harry G. Thompson 236 Mallard Rd. Feasterville, PA 19047
444, Richard Laub 234 W. Broad St. Telford, PA 18969
481. George C. Reed 204 Kenmore Rd. Havertown, PA 19083
482, Paul R. Loughery 1808 Clinton Rd. Norristown, PA 19401
505. Edwin F. Auth 189 Rosewood Dr. Pittsburgh, PA 15235
531. Edgar J. Lasky 43 Nightingale In. Levittown, PA 19054
553. Homer Lightcap 1695 Roberts St. Nanty Glo, PA 15943
567. Wendell M. Hunter 108 E. Long Ave. Du Bois, PA 15801 -
586. John Westrum 139 Stenton Ave. Blue Bell, PA 1942
591. Frank M. Senelly Box 114 Penns Park, PA 18943
607, Mrs. Mildred S. H6ffman 325 South Richard St. Bedford, PA 15522

613. Robert W. Whippo 812 Meadow Ave. Monaca, PA 15061

Rhode Island
433. Allan D. Beck Box 245, Diamond Hill Rd. Ashaway, RI 02804

528. Jeff Munson 42 Albert S%. Portsmouth, RI 02871
South Carolina

180. R. J. Lyons 335 Columbia Avenue, NoW. Aiken, SC 2980%1
214, Carl D. Bush 459 Plunkett Avenue Aiken, SC 29801
260, Rev. Eugene L. Condon ©P.0O. Box H Su&éivan's Island,\aq}

29482

432, Earle Cudd 680 Jackson St. Spartanburg, SC 29303



Tennessee

112.. Frank R. Jones

129. L. B. (Pat) Winfield
192. James B, Dorris

1
Vermont
389. Herbert M. Marsh
474, Frank Anderson
568. Kenneth MacDonald
Virginia
189. Thomas A. Jones
.28k, Garland S. Stephens
458. John R. Whitmore
539. Mrs. Felde G. Wailes

!

West Virginia

483. Harold V. Smith

TN

; ;
‘T:mus‘/‘

...?_

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Rt. 2
13 E. Peebles Road
603 Harts Ridge Road,Rt.3

Rt. 1

Lake Shore Rd.

RD 2, Northfield Rd.
Weston's Trailer Park

4811 Atwood Road
P.0. Box 243

281 Gratton St.
Tribulation Creek
Kenmore Rd.

P.0. Box 127

Cottontown, TN 37048
Memphis, TN 38109
Jackson, TN 38301

Williston, VT 05495
Charlotte, VT 05445

Montpelier, VI 05602

Sandston, VA 23150
Wytheville, VA - 24382
Harrisonburg, VA 2280}

Amherst, VA 24521

Parkersburg, WV 26101



283,

-8-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Arkansas
370. Janet Williams
371. David Williams
Colorado
16. Jesse R. Moreland
17. Wilma Mooreland
61. Robert Cayler
73. Gerald Brown
74, Esta Brown
: 99. Leslie D. Ellicott
109. Mike Bliss
126, Gil Hill
334, Bert W, Harvey
340, Al Sager
375. Aletha Richardson
376, Pred Richardson
386. Mrs. Margery J. Nelson
564%. W. J. Musser
616. M. W. Jordan
Tllinois
65. Richard C. Augustyn
70. Larry Veneziano
71. Mary Beth Veneziano
82. Richard Case
100, Marc Pierce
101. Eric Pierce
12“’0 E. R. (Hank) Wankel
131. Robert M. Brimhall
173. M. L. Mainer
229, Frank Fyalka
234, Dean Norlin

L. S. Veneziano

CENTRAL

Box 23
Box 23

1015 No. Institute

1015 No. Institute

2508 E. Willamette Ave.

Drawer #1

Drawer #1

3289 E. 1/2 Road
2150 So. Ogden
1420 Kingsbury Ct.
708 Walsen Aves
Box 1787

Campbird Mine
Campbird Mine
5604 Zephyr St.
3809 No. Co. Rd., #27
P.0. Box 2806

640 S. Harvard Ave.
324 Hawthorne Drive
324 Hawthorne Drive
Box 8A

Rt. 2, Box 104

Rt. 2, Box 104

1302 Monroe - Street
ox 43, 81 Spring St.
12 W. McCord Sto

119 Colfax

1518 Sparrow Ave.

324 Hawthorne Dr.

Elkins, AR 72727
Elkins, AR 72727

Colorado Springs, CO
80903

Colorado Springs, CO
80903

Colorado Springs, CO
80903

Two Buttes, CO 81084
Two Buttes, CO 81084
Clifton, CO 81510
Denver, CO 80210
Golden, CO 80401 ...
Walsenburg, CO 8108
Estes Park, CO 80517
Quray, CO 81427
Ouray, CO 81427
Arvada, CO 80002
Loveland, CO 80537
Aspen, CO 81611

Addison, IL 60101
Bensenville, IL 60106
Bensenville, IL 60106

‘Stillman Valley, IL:

61084

Yorkville, IL 60560
Yorkville, IL 60560
Pekin, IL 61554
Wedron, IL .60557
Centralia, IL 628¢

‘Mt. Olive, IL 6206

Melrose Park, IL 60160
Bensenville, IL 60106



~0~

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

1ineois (Con't)

285, Dennis Seltrecht
287. Mrs. Charles McDermott
288. Rod Cartwright
289. David Cartwright
291. Jimmy Lee Strouch
295. Wayne A. Chase
297. James A. Crandall
300. Tom McGill
301. Bob May
302, Robert 0. Cheeseman
304, Tom Erdmann III
307. Jim Woods
308. Richard Girard
310, Scott Raymond McCraren
311. George Bushnell IIT
339. Leonard H. Pruitt
346. Carl H. Behrens
352. Thomas W. Bell
379. Ryan W. Holzkopf
401. Randy Leitner
402. Kenny Leitner
Indiana
27. J. Paul Kelly
28+ Nell Kelly
50+ Eugene E., Burger
62, Paul H. Houpt
117. Ed4 Batts
222. Mike Bonne
231. Robert W. Nobbe
233. Leroy Huntley
235. Robert G. Thompson
237. Joe Litchford
240. George D. Bikos
286. David Ramp
294, Jack R. Schroeder
296. Roger Schmitt
298, Lewis F. Kruyer
-349. D. J. Summerton
"421. Gene Hawkins
;féé&f Mrs. Evamarie Ballinger
I ¥
\évi%' Jim. Kain
Lee M. Guthrie

' 600.

1434 Orchard Lane
201 Chestnut

619 W. Elm St.

619 W. Elm St.

318 No. Hickory
P.0. Box 227

1870 Elizabeth In.
1486 Prospect Ave-
1515 Seminole Dr.
80 So. Lincoln Avé. ~
422 W. Dewey St.
207 No. Elm St.
118 Hillerest
2034 Herbert Dr.
2840 Riverwood Rd.
800 Lake Ave.

Rt. 2' Box 1L|'

120 E. Calhoun St.
244 Tinden Dr.

Rt. 2, Box 259
512 Sunset Dr.

512 Sunset Dr.

401 National Bank Bldg.
401 National Bank Bldg.
6941 W. 15th St.

211 S. Chauncy St.

Rte 2

Rte. 1

RIR. 6

1708 Sheridan Ave.

‘Rte 5 (Letts)

808 Hillerest Dr.
L35 We 55th Ave.
Box 91

2843 Willow Creek Rd.
610 Walker St.

R.R. 4, Box 63

805 E. QOak St. .
268 E. Harrison St.
37 So. Johnson Ave.
Apt. 2

Rts 1

Rte 1, Box 354

Northbrook, IL 60062
Lena, IL 61048

Park Ridge, IL 60068
Park Ridge, IL 6006°

Toluca, IL 61369

Aurora, IL 60505
Des Plaines, IL
Ottawa, IL 61350
Aurora, IL 60505
Freeport, IL 61032
Hinsdale, IL 60521
Collinsville, IL 62234
Waukegan, IL 60085
Riverwoods, IL 60015
Wilmette, IL 60091
Sorento, IL 62806
Woodstock, IL 60098
Belleville, IL 62221
Warrenville, IL 6055,
Edwardsville, IL 62025
Edwardsville, IL 62025

£0016

South Bend, IN 46601
South Bend, IN 46601
Indianapolis, IN 46224
Columbia City, IN 467::
Zionsville, IN 46077
Knightstown, IN 46148
Connersville, IN 47331
Whiting, IN 46394
Greensburg, IN 47240
Greencastle, IN #6135
Merrillville, IN 4641~
Larwill, IN 46764
Portage, IN 46368
Michigan City, IN 46360
Plymouth, IN 46563
Griffith, IN 46319

‘Mooresville, IN 46158

Indianapolis, IN 46219

Orland, IN 46776
McCordsville, IN 46055

tan



JTowa

1.
9.
33.
34,
594
56

162,
170.

188.
281.
282,
303.
312,
341,
342,
360,
361.
362 .
363.
26k,
385.
507.
579

580. .

582,
583.
559

-10-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Warren L. Olson
T. P. Fedderson
Roberta M. McHenry
W. Dennis McHenry
Ray Bryan

Marie Bryan

Larry Whitlock
Theodore F. Huene
James E. Hinkhouse
Mary H. Barber
Gwen Lindahl
Clarence H. Lindahl
Brian Barker
Richard G. ward
Jim O'Connor
Andrew Flatt

Dale L. Vincent
Mary Agnes Hynek
Arlen Germeroth
Tom Sanders

Noel J. Motter
Richard W. Eell
Harvey Housman
Richard E. Sharer
Patty Ann Sharer
Robert L. Brandt
Ramona McCoy
Marcia C. Brandt

Kansas

10.

11.

12.
14y
‘51.

Al Leslie

Mary Leslie

James D. Branstetter
Bessie A. Branstetter
Kenneth M. Rock

34 North Main St.

303 No. 15th St.
Trexend, Rt. 1

Trexend, Rt. 1

201 Curtiss Hall, I.S.U.
201 Curtiss Hall| I.5.0,
1041 ~ 20th Street, S.E.
Springdale Farm,

Rt. 2, Box “’?

823 45th Street
1111 Scholl Rd.
1111 School Rd.
1921 W. 37th St.
Box 202

3020 Clover

207 Mahaska Dr.

283 22nd Ave. S.W.

1520 Broadway
Rt. 1

2865 2nd Ave.
3010 12th Ave. S.W.
2400 Watrous

2400 Watrous

1120 W. 10th Ave,
1600 2nd Ave.

1120 W. 1Cth Ave,

v

1201 E. 21st

1201 E. 21st

311 So. Valley Street
311 So. Valley Street
111 Moyne Drive

Denison, IA 51442
Denison, IA 51442
Bettendorf, IA 52722
Bettendorf, IA 52722
Ames, IA 50010

Ames, IA 50010 _
Cedar Rapids, IA- 52403
Mount Pleasant, IA
52641

Correctionville, IA
51016

Des Moines, IA 50265
Ames, IA 50010

Ames, IA 50010
Davenport, IA 52806
Tipton, IA 52772 -
Towa City, IA 5224(
Jowa City, IA 52240
Cedar Rapids, TA 52404
Swisher, IA 52338
Denison, IA 51442
Palo, IA 52324

Marion, IA 52302
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404
Gilman, IA 50106 '
Des Moines, IA 50321
Des Moines, IA 50321
Marion, IA 52302
Marion, IA 52302
Marion, IA 52302

Ks 67501
KS 67501

Hutchinson,
Hutehinson, B
Eureka, KS 67045 »
Eureka, KS 67045 ‘"
Abilene, KS 67410



» 7 "gas (Con't)

~ 52. Mrs. Kenneth M.
53- A. E. Glison
54, Mrs. A. E. Olson
76. Pauline Prine
80. Charles Brown
91- M. Co Pa.rker,
96. Evelyn C. Norling
i 97. Pauline Loveless
98, Steve Reshke
104. Dale E. Dawson
161. Richard A. Srubas
440, Darrell J. Karlin
513. Arthur Lamb
51%. Everett Lamb
. Kentucky
¢ J+ Robert W. Gilbert
T"92.. Roy Galloway
93« Gertrude Galloway
292. 0'Dell Keene
560, John C. Shacklette
A Y
Louisiana
181. Roberit M. Hines
330. Bob Parks
Michigan
5+ . Rodney D. Wing
- .8« Luey Wing
i 9 Timothy Askew
‘B¢ Mark Henry
133. Gary Gilmore
136. . Everett Mull _
168, Charles G. Stuart

293s

Jeff Feenstra

Rock

-11-
MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

111 Moyne Drive
505 Hilliside
505 Hillside
219 So. Duncan
5637 Glenwood

P.0. Box 297

432 So. Lorraine
432 So. Lorraine
520 So. Factory

6 Wheatland Drive
1901 No. 83rd Terr.
308 N.E. 2nd

818 E. wall

102% So. Broadway

245 Coldstrem Drive
105 Harkins Drive
105 Harkins Drive
Box 2424

5208 Charmane Dr.,

P.0. Box ?82
P.0. Box 905

28439 Rosslyn

28439 Rosslyn

8978 Christine Drive
230 Center Street
31788 wWindsor

31100 Rayburn

2428 Eaton Gate Rd.
303 W. 20th St.

Abilene, KS 67410
Abilene, KS 67410
Abilene, KS 67410
Newton, KS 67114
Shawnee Mission, KS
66202

Goodland, KS 67735
Wichita, KS 67211
Wichita, KS 67211
Enterprise, KS 67441
Hutchinson, KS 67501
Kansas City, KS 6611~
Plainville, KS 67663
Fort Scott, KS 66701
Fort Scott, KS 66701

Frankfort, KY 40601
Winchester, KY 40391
Winchester, KY 40391
Pikeville, KY 41501
Louisville, KY 40219

West Monroe, LA 71291
West Monroe, LA 71291

Garden City, MI 48135
Garden City, MI 48135
Brighton, MI -48116
Petersburg, MI 49270
Garden City, MI 48135
Livonia, MI 48135
lake Orion, MI 48035
Holland, MI 49423 -



=12~

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Michigan (Con't)

305. Donald T. Bowers
369, Charles R. Gonzales
4sh, Howard Busse
512. David Hodorek
529, Daniel Hafeli
535. Anne E. Wilson
573s Paul Hirschler
575. George A. Cooney
598, Stuart Miller
599. Isabella Miller
Minnesota

77« Don Cartwright

81. Myron J. Carlson
263. Gran Gutterson
306. Paul C. McManis
546. Eugene Fleisher
Missouri

3. Larry G. Harmon

15, Chris Hedge

20, Ed Hutchens

174. Vergil R. Endicott
187. Daniel F. Stegman, Sr.
290. John W. Grote
365. Robert H. Green
368, Oliver M. Arnold
392. Tom Barrow

393. George Fritts
394, Charles Mercer
395 Frank Arnoldy
396. Joe Ealer

3970 P. E. Adams

398. Harold Cooke
399. Dave Camden
400. Steve McGroarty
403, Dewey Reid
Lo4. Bob Kogel
k05, Ron Ahle.
496. Ron Lindroth

1044 Griswold St.. S.E.

-8623 Roman Dr.

3439 Hollywood Rd.
20431 Sumner -t
20531 Olympia

Box 18

Rt. 5, Box 80
17177 Parkside Ave.
P.0. Box 68

P-O. Box 68

1107 30th Street
1422 Merryview Ln.
1439 Woodlynn Ave.
Rt. 1, Box 116

?326 Oakley St. N.E.

. .
P.0. Box 324

621 W. 61st St.

P.0. Box 66

Hines Rd., Rt. 1, Box 765
2788 .Westminister Drive
10449 Evell Dr.

1703 N.E. 72nd Terr-.

243 Geremma Dr.

Rt. 1

133 Glenn Dr.

321 Dawson Ct.

Rt. 1

1506 Lark

175 Riverbend Dr.

5 Treewood Cte.
13241 Rosebank
9754 Lilly Jean Dr.

404 Marie Ln.
317 Willowick Dr.
425 Brooktree Dr.

A

Grand Rapids, MI 49507
Sterling, Heights, MI
48077

St. Joseph, MI 49085
Detroit, MI 48240
Detroit, MI 48240
Flushing, MI 48433
Cassopclis, MI 49031
Detroit, MI 48221
Rapid City, MI 49676
Rapid City, MI 49676

Cloguet, MN 55720
Hibbing, MN 55746

St. Paul, MN 55113
Excelsior, MN 55331
Minneapolis, MN 55432

‘(.
x

——

Wentzville, MO 63385
Kansas City, MO 64113
Salem, MO 65560
Independence, MO 64058
Florissant, MO 63033
St. Louis Co., MO 63136
Gladstone, MO 64118
Macon, MO 63552
Ballwin, MO 63011
Pacific, MO 63069
Ballwin, MO 63011
Webster Groves, MO 63119
St. Clair, MO 63077
Kirkwood, MO 63122
Chesterfield, MO 63017
Ballwin, MO 63011
Kirkwood, MO 63122
Woodson Terrace. MO
63134 /_i I
Manchester, MO 63
Ballwin, MO 63011
Ballwin, MO 63011
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY {(CON'T)

" “ssouri (Con't)

4L07. Lee D. Leipold
408. 'Richard Maag

409, Bill Jenssen

410. Jim Cowan

411. David Gray

412, Bob Hollocher
414, William B. Wertin
415, Tom Hutchenson
416. Stan Shannon .
417. Richard Stehnach
418. Denis Pierceall
420. Bob Hoehn

439, John F. Stephan
578. Bill Cross.

581, Leon de Mesguita
'Ne?raska

37+ Merwyn B. Valentine
43, Don Magnuson

78, William E. Ray
89, Thomas D. Wolfe
110. Jack Riesselman
156. Lambert R. Belina
160, Max A. James

175« M. Douglas Parks
266. Eugene J. Kalkwarf
272, William G. Halva
608. Albert Ahrens

New Mexico

178..

434,
501

-

Darrell Moore
Richard B. Rubin
Marilyn J. Seamons

13261 Hobnail
2504 Albemarle Cr.
Rt. 1

1529 LaDina Pl.
408 Wyncrest Dr.
3165 Brookshire
110 Birchwood

933 Murcia

102 Corral Trail
26 Glen Cove Dr.
262 SO » Dade

1735 Cla
809 E. 24th Ave.
Box 264

918 Concordia In.

1235 No. California
1420 = Cheyenne Avenue
5143 Leighton

P.0, Box 190.

?36 So. Ll'sth

Box 185 7

2511 No. 55th Street
303 E. Ninth

R.R. 6

Star Route

832 Floretta Drive N.W,
2505-B 25th Loop S.E.
9104 Haines Ave. N.E.

ocunt Estate Dr.

St. Louis, MO 63141
St. Louis, MO 63125
Manchester, MO 63011
Ellisville, MO 63011
Manchester, MO 63011
Florissant, MO 63033
Ballwin, MO 63011
Spanish Lake, MO 63138
Ellisville, MO 63011
Chesterfield, MO 63017
St. Louis, MO 63135
Ballwin, MO 63011

No. Kansas City, MO
64116

Seymore, MO 65746

St. Louis, MO 63105

Hastings, NB 68901
Alliance, NB 69301
Lincoln, NB 68504
Auburn, NB 68305
Lincoln, NB 68510
Hay Springs, NB 69347
Omaha, NB 68104
Ogallala, NB 69153
Lincoln, NB 68502
Lynch, NB 68746

Albuquerque, NM 87107
Kirtland AFB, NM 87116
Albuquerque, NM 87112



Ohio

21.
22.
23,
24,
Ls,
57
?2-
201.
232,
236.
239.
241 [ ]
242,
243,
244,
245,
246,

247,
248,
267.
322,
366.

378.
431,
k53,
439,
490,
491.
492,
593,
4ol
hos,

496,
502,
506,
510.
530.
537
533,
5454
5524
563,
574,
596.

14—

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Rodger M. Shepherd
Rodger F. Shepherd
Forrest Jones
Henry H. Lyon
Vernon E. Russell
Frank Blanton
Jerry E. Turner
Rich H. Jones
Robert F. Wicks
Paul Lewis Frankle
Ted Rowe

John R. Snyder
Donald H. Bauman
Michael L. Johnson
Shirley A. Johnson
Myron C. (Pete) Bishop
William Sapara

C. Stephen Blair
Lois Blair

Roger Robison

Ray H. Boroff
Kenneth L. Eisele

Forrest E. Tobin
Harold G. Sehnert
Roger Hosler
Valerya L. Hyrne
Hank Wehrly
Robert A. Crandall
Larry Riffle
Stephan Favorite
Harold F. Bruns
Paul D. Hartman
Samuel E. Baker
Jeffrey Cummins
Ivan C. Amstutz
Morris J. Groman
Darrel G. Dock
Glenn R. Drummond
Sandra Drummond
Stephen Walldce
Karl Soukup
Joseph Beres
Robert Fast
Charlotte Bergkessel

Belmont Avenue
Belmont Avenue

717 No.
717 No.
Rt. 3
1220 W.
735 Briarwood Drive
304 E. McCreight
Box 6651,
3755 So. Shore Drive
1122 Kirk St.

1721 W. 11th St.

21? E. Monfort St.
244 Waggoner

6706 Charles Rd.
3121 Randolph N.W.
3121 Randolph N.W.
1155 Norris Dr.

7609 Grand Division

28 Stewart Ave.

28 Stewart Ave.
703 E. 4th

Rt. 1, Box 130
7635 Southland Rd.

Rt. 7

2225 High Ridge Rd.
Walnut Hills

4509 Eva In.

204 W, High St.

305 Walnut St.

Rt. &

Rt. 1

317 Gilmore St.

1711 No. Barron

134 No. Main St.
Box 123

Box 61, Zuercher Rd.
368 So. Jackson St.
328 So. Woodlawn Ave.
1287 Aldrich Ave.
1287 Aldrich Ave.
916 No. Mulberry St.
1405 Mayview Ave.
1625 Mayview Ave.

27 E. Beaumont Rd.
15507 Woodbrook Ave,

Jefferson Street

Gaynor Rd.,Rt.1

=

Springfield, OH 45503
Springfield, OH 45503
New Carlisle, OH 45344
Springfield, OH 45506
Galion, OH 44833
Springfield, OH 45506
Goshen, OH 45122
Dayton, OH 45404
Maumee, OH 43537
Lorain, QH 44052
Eaton, QH 45320
Toledo, OH 43612
Westerville, OH 43081
Warren, OH 44485
Warren, OH 44485
Columbus, OH 43224
Garfield Heights, OH
L1253

London, OH 43140
London, OH 43140
Delphos, OH 45833
Paulding, QH 45879
Mentor-on-the~Lake, OH
LL 060 .
Lancaster, - OH 4313( #
Lima, OH 458035 o
Logan, OH 43138
Batavia, OH 45103
Eaton, OH 45320 .
Eaton, OH 45320
Greenville, OH 45331
Eaton, OH 45320
Eaton, OH 45320
Eaton, OH 45320
Camden, OH 45311
Fulton, OH 43321

‘Kidron, OH 44636

Bluffton, OH 45817
Lima, OH 45805
Cincinnati, OH %5231
Cincinnati, OH 45231
Mount Vernon, QOH 43050
Cleveland, OH 44109
Cleveland, OH 44109
Columbus, OH 43214
Maple Heights, OH 44137

(3
- \‘.“,: For
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

{ ahoms

75. Frank B. Miller
118. Ron G. Crane

119. Ray Casey

125. John L. Higbee

317. Paul Nelson Lackey
443, FEarl Harkey

449, W. A. Talley

U60. Tim Israel

547. Bob D. Johnson
Texas

L1, Elton Gish

42, Lynda Gish

66. Rondald E. Haglund

84. Paul H. Summers

©<, Rudy N. Werner
3 Y Te Ja Mej.dam

102. Noel H. Waldrop
122. Chuck Halbert

123. Charlie Halbert
182, Richard E. Perry
186, Garry A. Nelson
323. L. I, Nearmyer

326. Mrs. Clarence. Jones
327. Robert W. Frizzell
437, Ronald P. Patterson
438. Melinda C. Paterson
446. Burney Mangum

541. Marilyn D. Albers
550. Jon E. Tyner -
555+« Willizm (Bill) Carper
557. Chester C. Morris
558. Betty J. Morris
570. Joe R. Steen

594, Donna Stevens

595. Jerry Stevens

601. Carl J. Rusk
-

——i

1720 W. Pine

P.0. Box 376

441 Nc. Brewer Street
4729 W. Broadway

714 So. Muskogee

2400 N,W, 56+th

- lL

621 So. Barker Ave.
Box 94
1010 So. 9th

3157 Dogwood In.

3157 Dogwood In.,

5715 Bellaire Blvd.,
Apt. 35

11919 Ashcroft Street
1102 7th Avenue No.
2106 19th Avenue No.
P.0. Box 1425

15113 No. Brentwood St.
15113 No. Brentwood St.
608 No. 10th

5950 Williams Drive, #19
1512 So. Mirick

Texoma Estates

13015 Pebblebrook

190 Bellie Dr.

190 Belle Dr.

182 Daytona

14715 Oak Bend Dr.

P.0. Box 35

608 Market St.

4529 Hercules Ave.

4529 Hercules Ave.
2711 Sherwood In.
256 Fluorite

256 Fluorite

2208 60th St.

Tulsa, 0K 74127

Vinita, OK 74301

Vinita, OK 74301
Muskogee, 0K 74401
Okumulgee, 0K 74447
Cklahoma City, 0K 73112
El Reno, 0K 73036
Keyes; QK ?39“’?

Ponca City, OK 74601

Port Neches, TX 77651
Port Neches, TX 77651.
Houston, TX 77036

Houston, TX 77035
Texas City, TX 77590
Texas City, TX 77590

Lubbock, TX 79412

Channelview, TX 77530
Channelview, TX 77530
Memphis, TX 79245
Corpus Christi, TX 78412
Denison, TX 75020
Pottsboro, TX 75076
Houston, TX 77024
Qdessa, T{ 79762
Odessa, TX 79762
Houston, TX 77024
Pearsall, TX 78061
Sinton, TX 78387

El Paso, TX 79904

El1 Paso, TX 79904
Austin, TX 78704

El Paso, TX 79932

El Paso, TX 79932
Lubbock, TX 79412
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

Wisconsin

130. 0Otto R. Boll

238, Isidro Lopez

252. Mrs. Carl W. Krell
270. Earl Street

321. Lawrence Beauchamp
447, TFred A. Escher

Alaska

Arizona

13. Jack Tod
18. Wm. B. (Rip) West
67. Mrs. Jack H. Tod
68. Ronald F. Leland
114. John Woodard
543, V. Paul Stoner
583. R. H. Johnson

California

6. Charles Wm. Henry

26, William J. Kemp, Jr.

29. Maury G. Tasem
30, Addie Tasem
47. Don Harned

48. Dora Harned

1721 So. Saunders St.
708 So. 37th St.

124 Dana Dr.

823 Young Street
12223 W. Somerset Dr.
620 Gerald Ave.

WESTERN

3427 No. 47th Place
413 Monroe Street

3427 N. 45th Place
1706 N. McAllister Ave.
Box 204

P.0. Box 56

11833 No. 64th St.

7400 Pembroke Avenue
1935 Floradale Street
519 Verdin Street

519 Verdin Street

Rt. 1, Box 475

Rt. 1, BOXL"?S

Appleton, WI 54911
Milwaukee, W1 53215
Beaver Dam, WI 53916
Wausau, WI 54401

Hales Corners, WI 53130
Sun Prairie, WI 53590

Phoenix, AZ 85018
Kingman, AZ 86401
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Tempe, AZ 85281
Sedona, AZ 86336
Hereford, AZ 85615
Scottsdale, AZ 85254

Bakersfield, CA 93308
So. El Monte, CA 97733
El Cajon, CA 92021 __#
El Cajon, CA 92021
Chico, CA 95926 -
Chico, CA 95926
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

California (Con't)

e
60.
90.
954

121.
132,
134,

43y
L Jfo

138,
139,
140,
141,

142,

143,
144,
1“’5.
146.
1“‘7.
148,
159.
163,
164,
16é5.
= _.","ﬂ
e
195.
196.
197.
198,
203,
20k,
205.
206.
207,
208,

209.

210.
211,
226.
227,
250 .
262.
258.
276.
314,
320,
325.
329.

L3

R

383,

Pauline Hudson
Lewis L. Hudson
D. Pat Morris
Bob Williams
Ray Richter
Brongon Hoffman
Kim Sievert
Gordon Marsh
Bill Galloway
Wallzace Wright
Clyde A. Patocka
Frank Deck

Elaine Deck

Bill Heitkotter
Madeline Heitkotter
Don Smith

Mark Hagen

Ronald Griffin
Allan Stupp

Jack D. Roberts
Sheridan E. PFarin
Lura Love Parin
Harold R. McCarthy
Ta Co Zephyr

Sally V. Krasne
Douglass H. Selby
Barbara Cox

Dennis C. Kotan
Wesley W. Gordon
Letha Zuspan
Charles Zuspan
Dolores Crocket
Ray Crocket

George Makler
Evelyn P. Makler
Robert M. Bowers
Janet Bond

Richard Bogart
Scott Bradley
Edward J. Barre, Jr.
Marvin G. Collins
C. W. Pyros

Dee Willett

Steve Maesh

Doug Pruitt
Clarence D. Grundeman
A. Anthony Collins
James D. Woodburn
Ralph M. -Holmes
Edward Doherty
Eileen Cliburn

James Cliburn

1362 N. Hughes Avenue
1362 N. Hughes Avenue
435 Roosevelt Street
40522 Melrose Avenue
P.0. Box 768

5110 San Aquario Drive
20157 Suisun Drive
458 Chestnut

19 Southview Drive
8100 Goiden Field Way
P.0. Box 326

4809 E. University
Apte. 103

4809 E. University
Apt. 103

35 E. Cornell

35 E. Cornell

1521 Brookside

2565 E. 219th St.
10300 San Carlos
General Delivery

732 No. Qlive

1151 Fairmont Drive
1151 Fairmont Drive
745 E Street

9273 Skyline Blvd.
6483 Rancho Park Drive
10308 Sala Place
10639 Eureka Road

795 Deland Ct.

3269 N. Mt. View Drive
P.0. Box 716

P.0. Box 716

P.0. Box 167

P.0. Box 167

2816 Hilltop Road
2816 Hilltop Road
P.0. Box 644

1508 Marshall Street
2 Howard Avenue

2213 No. Tegner Road
6017 Kenneth Avenue
FLAMINGO MOTEL

1014 Groton Dr.

1930 Lucky St.

733 Larchwood Dr.
3461 Beacon Dr.

4825 Alexander Dr.
P.0. Box 714

10“’1 Ee Fairmoun't Rd.
4801 Euelid Ave.

123 14th Ave.

JIM'S FLOWERS

L46 Moorpark Rd.
JIM'S FLOWERS

446 Moorpark Rd.

Fresno, CA 93728
Fresno, CA 93728
Coaliinga, CA 93210
Hemet, CA 92343

Mt. Shasta, CA 96067
San Diego, CA 62109
Cupertino, CA 95014
Corning, CA 96021
Oroville, CA 95965
Sacramento, CA 95823
Penryn, CA 95663
Fresno, CA 93727

93727
93705

Fresno, CA

Fresno, CA
Fresno, CA 93705
Oxnard, CA 93030

Long Beach, CA 90810
South Gate, CA 90280
Sonora, CA 9537¢C
Rialto, CA 92376

San Bruno, CA 94066
San Bruno, CA 94066
Martinez, CA 94553
Oakland, CA 94611

San Diego, CA 92120
Sun Valley, CA 91352
Spring Valley, CA 92077
El Cajon, CA 62020
San Diego, CA 92116
Dos Polos, CA 93620
Dos Polos, CA 93620
Chester, CA 96020
Chester, CA 96020
Concord, CA 94520
Concord, CA 94520
Manteca, CA4 95336
Antioch, CA 94509

Oak View. CA 93022
Turlock, CA 9538C
Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Eureka, CA 95501
Burbank, CA 91504
Bakersfield, CA 93307
Brea, CA 92621
Anderson, CA 96007
Oxnard, CA 93030
Hawthorne, CA 90250
Burbank, CA 91501
Sacramento, CA 95822
San Mateo, CA G4402
Thousand QOaks, CA .91360

Thousand Qaks, CA 91360
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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

California (Con't)

388. Jerry Gibby 815 Pierce St.

391. James A. Dahlberg P.0. Box 605

423. Brent V. Dingman Box 15370

435. Errol Q. Bond, Sr. 3410 Egerer Pl.

450, Geo. Barros 9177 E. Clarkson
455. Jerry L. Bitney 1017 Olmo Ct.

499. Harold J. Harding 3869 E. Don Pedro Rd.
500, Norman N. Croxon 1536 Rocking W. Dra
503. Robert L. Davis 626 Paloma Ave.

504, Lillian E. David 626 Paloma Ave.

516. Sonda Anderson 2636 Fontezuela Dr.
517. Jimmy Trent Bradshaw 4470 56th St.

520. Rex M. Vaughn 1720 Lucille St.
521, Mrs. Cindy Roan P.0. Box 23425

522. John P. Hrepich 510 Meister Way

523« Mary F., Hrepich 510 Meister Way

525. W. Frank Johnson 125 Cedarwood In.
532. Kenneth R. Terry 4316 Gray Ave.

533. Roger W. Pundt 9325 Single Oak Dr.
536. Lt. Col. E. W. McDowell 4503 Sierra View Way
549. Bruce R. Tuley 235 Santa Cruz Ave.
561. Robert White 2295 Anna Dr., No. 4
605, John L. Schall 1447 0jai Rd.

Hawaii

354. Elizabeth M. Rathburn P.0. Box 517
463, P. Quentin Tomich P.0. Box 675

Taft, CA 923268

Walnut Grove, CA 95690
Long Beach, C& 90815
Fullerton, CA 92635
Selma, CA 93662

San Jose, CA 95129
Ceres, CA 95307
Bishop, CA 93514
Stockton, CA 95207
Stockton, CA 95207
Hacienda Heights, CA
91745

San Diego, CA 92115
Anderson, CA 96007
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Sacramento, CA 95819
Sacramento, CA 95819
Bakersfield, CA 93308
Dunsmuir, CA 96025
Lakeside, CA 92040
Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Paso Robles, CA 93446
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Santa Paula, CA 93049

Haleiwa, HI 96712
Honokaa, HI 96727



MEMBERSLIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

7T gho

2
107. _John Cothern
253. . Marie Bauthues
274, Ray E. Hansen
430. Robert D. Schaffer
Lh2, William A. Reid
Montana
120, Marvin Miller
127. Floyd M. Barnes
128, Stephanie A. Barnes
338, GCrant William Harrer
456, Leif John Larson

)

Nevada

19.
31.
32.
166,

534.

Nor:th

103,
111,

)

Richard Daugherty
Donald Fabbi-
Barbara Fabbi
Earl E. Wescoatt

Mrs. J. P, Swift

Dakota

Duane Engle
James C. Hillistad

~19-

Rt. 1

P.0. Box 955

Box 946

571 State St.
2815 No. 15th St.

1231 W. Park Street
Box 41

Box 41

Rt. 1, Box 6

618 So. 11th

884 Lulu Avenue
3804 E1 Jardin
3804 E1 Jardin

3601 E. Tonopah Avenue

P.0. Box 477

Jim's Secondhand Store

Buhl, ID 83316
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Wallace, ID 83873
Nampa, ID 83651

Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814

Butte, MT 59701

De Borgia, MT 59803
De Borgia, MT 59803
Fort Benton, MT 59442
Bozeman, MT 59715

Las Vegas, NV 89119
Ias Vegas, NV 89102
Las Vegas, NV 89102
North Las Vegas, NV
89030

Gardnerville, NV 89410

Enderlin, ND 58027
Kenmore, ND 58746



Oregon

2. Ernest L. Rostock
167, Willard V. Hufschmid
193. James Q. Dennis
216. Charles Wohlcke
217. J. C. Kirkpatrick
265. Kenneth Asher
273, Steven A. Watkins
275. Chuck Irwin

353. Chester A. Inskeep
565. William F. Hlmgate
611. Albert H. Anderson
South Dakota

L9, Delmer Hybertson
202, Harold Carlin
251. Dale liggett

319. Beulah Liggett
4LB8. Harvey Reber

Utah
313. Robert L. Jensen
606. Monte Robertson
Washington

38. Marion C. Milholland

39. Evelyn Milholland
149. Todd Kirk

154, Mrs. Alaska Mattox
172. Winslow Trueblood
220. Tod Young

261. Mrs. Ward Chappelle
351. QGeorge F. Summy
498. Helen E. Franklin
508. Kenneth W. Emert
544, William B. Summerville
548, Mrs. Dawn Wiitala
612. Ralph E. Morrison

—20=-

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY (CON'T)

3008 S,W, Nye

4618 S.E. 43rd

837 Chenowith Loop West
501 N.W. 10th

240 S.W. 3rd Street
Publisher, OLD BOTTLE
MAGAZINE, Box 243
4511 N.E. 20th Ave.
1707 S.E. 113th

5220 N.E. 112th

2520 Garden Ave.

1445 Lakeview St.

306 Indiana Street
4255 Broadway Ave.
Box 308
Box 142

Rt. 3, Box 411
7740 Silver Lake Dr.

Rt. 2, Box 368

Rt. 2, Box 368

29904 3rd Ave. S.W.

1022 E. 63rd

6028 N,E., 203rd Street
15230 182nd Avenue, S.E.
1622 9th Ave.

Wagon Wheel Antiques

8011 Pacific Highway East

1520 Country Club Dr.
N. 1111 Progress Rd.
2306 Mill Plain Blvd,

1965 Westside Highway.#39

11403 E. Riverside Dr.

—

Pendleton, OR 97801
Portland, OR 97206
The Dalles, OR 97058
Pendleton, OR 97801
Pendleton, OR 97801
Bend, QR 97701

Portland, OR G7211
Portland, OR 97216
Portland, QR 97220
Klamath Falls, OR 97601
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Centerville, SD 57014
Rapid City, SD 57701 .-
Martin, SD 57551 {_*.
Martin, SD 57551
Piedmont, SD 57769

Vernal, UT 84078
Salt Lake City, UT 84121

Sequim, WA 98382
Sequim, WA 98382
Federal Way, WA 98002
Tacoma, WA 98404
Seattle, WA 98155
Monroe, WA 98272

Longview, WA 98632

Tacoma, WA 98422

East Wenatchee, WA 98801
Veradale, WA 99037

Vancouver, WA 98661 . .
Kelso, WA 98626  ( )} ;
Bothell, WA 98011 ™~
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25-

150,

'158.
257.

268,
269,
278.
318,
47,
350,
390.
448,
Uk,
465.
467.
511,
562,
566.

571,
572.

593.

:giiﬁg;'

Robert Howard

Lawrence L. Carpenter

Robert W. Brown
Burl Ford

Wesley J. Seamands

Bruce Stevenson

R. L. Lundgren (Larry)

Ray Whittal
E. Jo Mitchard
Bs F. Gevaert

Bernard "Bud" Perry

Pierre Lambert

Allan Banfill
John A. Konarowski
Bill Lovely

Louis M. Berard
Mary J. Berard
Colin McIntosh
John H. Hayes
A. E. Carter
Terry Matz

E. Sonnenberg

Lorraine Connors
Jerry D. Smith

Douglas G« Henderson

John B, Hartry
Edward J. Debicki

1242 Jamaca
3612 Amherst Road
110 Hazelwood

307 Country Club Road

55 Corthell Rd.

CANADA
Box 690

341 Machleary Street
R.R. 2

118 Hounslow Ave.
R-R. &
Box 934

92 Rioux St.

Rt. 3

217 Athol St., E.

40 Yarnton Cres.
1508 Myrtle Ave.
1508 Myrtle Ave.
%603 W. Saanich Rd.
Box 412

Box 159

Ministry of Natural
Resourses, R.R. 3

Box 11

P.0. Box 222
4228 Maryvale Rd.

Bonnie. Brae Farm
P.0. Box 120

901 LaSalle Blvd.,
Ap'tn 1404

Casper, WY 82601
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Casper, WY 82601
Casper, WY 82601
Laramie, WY 82070

Humbolt,
Canada S0K2A0
Nanaimo, B.C. Canada
Kingsville, Ontario,
Canada

Willowdale, Ontarlo.
Canada M2N-2B2
Woodstock, Ontario,
Canada NU4S-7W8 -
Napanee, Ontario,
Canada KOK2RO
Sherbrooke, Quebec
J1J2W? Canada

Saskatchewan,

Richmond, Quebec
JOBZHO Canada
Oshawa, Ontario
L1K1K4 Canada
Regina, Saskatchewan
SUR4AZ Canada
Vietoria, B.C.
VRB82Z8 Canada
Victoria, B.C.
VR82Z8 (anada
Victoria, B.C.
VR82Z8 Canada
Kanata, Ontario
KOA2CQ Canada:
Innerkip, Ontario
Canada

Tehkummah, Ontario
POP2CQ Canada

Halbrite, Saskatchewan
SOC1HO Canada

Nanton, Alberta Canada
Calgary, Alta. T2A2V2
Canada

Pointe Fortune, Quebec
JOPINO (Canada .
Ottaw#y Ontario Canada
Sudburd, Ontario

P3A1X%X8 Canada



THE WORK BOX
1. The May newsletter will carry the ballots for the election of officers for 1974-75,
Please Vote - or better yet bring your ballot to the Hershey, PA Show.

2. Warren L. Olson has prepared a history of the events that led to the organization
of the N.I.A. This will be published in the May Newsletter.

3. All committee chairmen should get reports or other information that they want in the
Newsletter in by May 1.

4. We would like to get any suggestions that you have that you think will help our hobby.

5. T hope you like the membership Directory. -- Ray

NIA ANNOUNCES A BARGAIN

Starting the first of April this year, the National Insulator Assoc. will be offering
both a Charter Membership (expiring 30 June 1974) and a Regular Membership (expiring 30 June
1975) for the regular fee of only $2.00. This bargain is made possible because the NIA Board
authorized the granting of Charter Memberships throughout the entire first year of its exist-
ence and also decided that the membership renewal drive would be conducted during the last
three months of the organizational year.

All current Charter Members (and those wishing to join at this time) are being asked to
send their dues ($2.00) for the next year, 1974-75, to the NIA Treasurer,

Dennis McHenry, Trexend, Rt. 1
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722

Regular Membership cards will be issued upon receipt of next year™s dues. Renewing members
will keep their original Charter Membership number.
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CROSS ARMS
367 Signal Hill Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Dear Advertiser,

I've read your ad in one of the hobby magazines., I was wondering,
have you ever thought of advertising in CROSS ARMS?

CROSS ARMS is a magazine devoted to the insulator collector and
his hobby, We have the most closely read want ads in the hobby.

Here are the rates:

Display ads:
1/4 page $5.00/issue or $12,00/issues {3)
1/2 page $10. 00/issue or $25.00/issues (3)
Full page $18,00/issue or $45.00/issues (3}

Classified Ads;
$. 05/word ($1. 00 minimum).

Any ad that is recéived by CROSS ARMS by the 8th of the month will
be in the hands of our subscribers by the 5th of the next month,

Any ad that lists 10 or more insulators, with their prices, will
receive an additional one month free exposure,

If you request, CROSS ARMS will send you a copy of the issue in
. which your ad appears.,

In closing, try CROSS ARMS classified ads. Expose your merchan-
dise to an entirely new group of collectors. I assure you, you will be
pleasantly surprised.

Very truly yours,

James F., Garrity, Editor
CROSS ARMS MAGAZINE

Yt

CROSS ATMS MAGAZINE
367 SIGNAL HILL ROAD
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA. 19406
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Newsletter Volume I, Number IIT June, 1974
DRIP POINTS
b rhis
THE PRESIDENT'S REPORT Boxllor @7e with 7hrs issve,

Mav 28, 1974 \
¥ 48, Mm/e/ Suame,

Dear Collectors,
I have some exciting news for you in this last newsletter before the 5th National meet.

First some show news. The site of the NIA 6th National has been selected., It will be i
San Diego, California, sponsored by Maury and Addie Tausem. Maury and Addie will have ads ou
soon with all the details, They have planned a full 3 day show. The NIA business meeting
will be on Friday night and the banquet and social festivities will be Saturday night., This
looks like a great site and a great show so start planning your vacation now for sunny South-
ern California in '75! ' '

The '74 NTA Western Regional site has also been selected. It wiil be held at Oroville
in Northern Califernia, co-sponsored by Don and Dora Harned and Bill Galloway on August 24-25

The '74 Central Regioral site has also been selected. It will be at Chicago, held in
Octder and sponsored by Dick Augustyn and others. More details scon on this big show.

. Stephen Bobb -reports there are tables still available at Hershey for the 5th National.
Remember to make your reservation at the Hershey Motor Lodge before June 1, '74. They
will open up room reservations to the general public after that date.

Nominations are in for next year's NIA officers. The election will be held at Hershey
5th National. The nominees that you have selected are:

President: Ernie Rostock W. Vice-Pres. Bill Kemp E. Vice-Pres. Stephen Bobb
Maury Tausgem ) Dieline Coleman

Davy Crockett

1 am hopeful that each of you can be at Hershey to vote in person, but if not, please
detach the enclosed ballot and mail to the NIA Executive Director, Bill Dreggors, Rt. 3,
Box 566, Deland, Florida, 32720, immediately. Bill will be leaving for Hershey June 25th
and your ballot must be in his hands by then in order to ‘be counted.

As for other business, I will preside over cld businéss to be concluded, mainly.a mem-
bership vote on the proposed Code of Ethics (See Newsletter’#l) and Descriptive Standards
(thig Newsletter}. On your mail-in ballot, please indicate a yeé or nay on these.



